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2017 CHAMPIONSHIP

Washington (Mo.) takes home first-ever outdoor championship. The Washington University in St. Louis women's track & field team was the top-ranked team
all season, and it culminated the year with its first NCAA Division Il Outdoor Track & Field championship in program history and 22nd overall in school history.
The WashU women totaled 56 points as Ithaca College placed second (37) and Carthage College placed third (33).

Earning an individual national title was senior Rebecca Ridderhoff. Ridderhoff ran to a sub-minute time in the 400m hurdles. Ridderhoff's first-place finish and
10 points helped push the Bears ahead of Ithaca.

Junior Alison Lindsay and sophomore Abby Martin kicked things off for the Bears on Saturday morning, with Lindsay earning a runner-up finish in the 3,000m
steeplechase with a personal-best time of 10:28.52. Lindsay scored the first points for the women, earning eight points for the runner-up status. She also earned
All-American honors during last year's outdoor championships. Senior Daisy Ogede and Ridderhoff ran to All-American finishes with fifth and sixth place honors.
Ogede ran to a 14.17 finish while Ridderhoff ran to a personal-best 14.28 time.

In a little more than 30 minutes between events, Ogede followed her 100m hurdles All-American finish with third place in the 100m dash, crossing the finish line
in 11.73 to earn her second All-American honor of the day. Her time nearly eclipsed her own school record of 11.71 set during the 2015 outdoor championships.
Junior Annalise Wagner and senior Ashley Knudson kept the points rolling in for the Bears women with All-American finishes, placing fourth and fifth, respec-
tively. Wagner concluded the race in 2:09.60, while Knudson was right behind her with a time of 2:09.84. Both Wagner and Knudson's times were career-bests.

Ridderhoff ran to the national title in the 400m hurdles with a sub-minute time of 59.43, placing more than half of a second in front of the runner-up. Senior Kelli
Hancock placed third with a time of 1:00.15. Ridderhoff and Hancock combined for 16 points to supplant Ithaca for the team lead. Ogede added five points to
the team total with a fourth place finish in the 200m dash with a time of 24.17. She earned her third All-American honor of the day, totaling six in her career
at WashU.

The group of Ridderhoff, Hancock, Wagner and Knudson placed fourth in the 4x400m-relay to cap off its point total at 56 points. The quartet of All-Americans
ran to a finish of 3:44.03.

201 7 TEAM RES U LTs Place School Pts. Place School Pts.

Redlands 11 Tufts 4
Place  School Pts. Saint Benedict 11 Wheaton (MA) 4
1 Washington-St. Louis 56 30 Moravian 10 59 Montclair St. 3
2 Ithaca 37 Mount Union 10 Ramapo 3
3 Carthage 33 Pomona-Pitzer 10 Springfield 3
Williams 33 Rochester 10 Wesley 3
5 Bridgewater (VA) 29 Texas-Tyler 10 Wis.-La Crosse 3
5 SUNY Geneseo 29 35 lll. Wesleyan 9.5 64 Fredonia 2
7 Nebraska Wesleyan 27 36 Centre 9 Lynchburg 2
8 Claremont-M-S 26 37 Transylvania 8 Otterbein 2
Ohio Northern 26 Va. Wesleyan 8 Pacific (OR) 2
10 Wis.-Eau Claire 23 39 Loras 7 Trinity (TX) 2
1 Bates 22 40 Brockport St. 6 WPI 2
12 Wis.-Whitewater 21 Colorado Col. 6 Westfield St. 2
13 Aurora 20 Hamline 6 71 Chris. Newport 1
UMass Boston 20 Oneonta 6 John Carroll 1
15 Stevens 16 Plattsburgh St. 6 Methodist 1
16 Concordia-M'head 15 St. Catherine 6 Middlebury 1
17 George Fox 14 Stockton 6 Rhode Island Col. 1
Wartburg 14 Whitworth 6 Salisbury 1
Wis.-Platteville 14 48 Cornell College 5 St. Norbert 1
20 Dubuque 12 Fitchburg St. 5 Chicago 1
MIT 12 Johns Hopkins 5 Wis.-Stout 1
Westminster (PA) 12 Oberlin 5 Worcester St. 1
Wheaton (IL) 12 St. Lawrence 5
24 Emory 1 Susquehanna 5
Hope 11 Waynesburg 5
Misericordia 1 55 Denison 45
Ohio Wesleyan 1 56 Greenville 4
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http://www.ncaa.com/video/trackfield-outdoor-women/2017-05-27/diii-outdoor-womens-track-field-day-three-recap

2017 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

100-METER DASH

Name

Amber Celen
Oniesha Clarke
Daisy Ogede

Tyra Abraham
Deterrica Simpkins
Dani Bland

Lisa Rodriguez
Chelsea Johnson
Celeste Madda

200-METER DASH

Name
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Wadeline Jonathas
Amber Celen

Lisa Rodriguez
Daisy Ogede
Emily Gustavson
Celeste Madda
Jessie Reineck
Tyra Abraham
Dani Bland

400-METER DASH

Name
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Wadeline Jonathas
Katie Krick
Elizabeth Jones
Jessie Reineck
Chelsea Gilles
Kaylee Jones
Brittany Feldman
Maddison Zimmer
Emily Gustavson

800-METER RUN

Name
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Emily Richards
Carmen Mejia
Stephanie Boucher
Annalise Wagner
Ashley Knudson
Mackenzie Ross
Sydney Packard
Ayden Eickhoff
Yvonne Bungei

1,500-METER RUN

Name
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Emily Richards
Marissa Coombs
Kayla Leland
Jessica Wilson
Gabrielle Stravach
Cassandra Hrusko
Natalie Deacon
Taylor Domro
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School

Bridgewater (VA)
Misericordia
Washington-St. Louis
Claremont-M-S
Aurora

Emory

Aurora

Methodist
Wis.-Whitewater

School

UMass Boston
Bridgewater (VA)
Aurora
Washington-St. Louis
Wheaton (MA)
Wis.-Whitewater
Wis.-Eau Claire
Claremont-M-S
Emory

School

UMass Boston
Nebraska Wesleyan
Nebraska Wesleyan
Wis.-Eau Claire
Greenville
Nebraska Wesleyan
Fredonia

lll. Wesleyan
Wheaton (MA)

School

Ohio Northern
Claremont-M-S
Plattsburgh St.
Washington-St. Louis
Washington-St. Louis
SUNY Geneseo

WPI

Bates

Williams

School

Ohio Northern
Va. Wesleyan
Whitworth
Bates

Emory
Stockton
Lynchburg

St. Norbert

Time
11.63
11.64
11.73
11.75
11.86
11.87
11.89
11.90
11.96

Time
23.57
23.87
24.00
2417
24.30
24.36
24.37
24.47
24.52

Time
52.81
54.79
54.96
55.00
55.03
55.13
55.39
55.47
55.63

Time
2:03.51
2:08.02
2:08.22
2:09.60
2:09.84
2:10.57
2:11.05
2:12.32
2:12.80

Time
4:23.87
4:25.29
4:25.30
4:27.33
4:27.45
4:28.52
4:30.90
4:31.95

Name

9 Bryn McKillop
10 Anna Harleen

School

Claremont-M-S
Williams

3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE

Name

Erin Herrmann
Alison Lindsay
Annie Rodenfels
Sarah Fowler
Jenna Melanson
Alicia Belko
Fabiola Ortiz
Catie Skinner

9 Sara Rosenzweig
10 Tasha Freed

11 Madeline Dery
12 Julissa Poullet
13 Erica Munyan

-- Abigail Martin
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5,000-METER RUN

Name
1 Maya Weigel
2 Amy Regan
3 Taryn Cordani
4 Lisa Grohn
5 Emma Zehner
6 Ashlyn Bagge
7 Jessica Wilson
8 Marissa Cossaro
9 Megan Kellogg
10 Felicia Koerner
11 Erin Herrmann
12 Kayla Leland
13 Audrey Miller
14 Elise Ramirez
15 Bryn McKillop
16 Julissa Tobias
17 Maryann Gong
18 Veronica Wheeler
19 Samantha Kitchen
20 Sarah House
21 Sara Rosenzweig

- Claire Lamb

10,000-METER RUN

Name

Taryn Cordani
Amy Regan
Katie Sandfort
Felicia Koerner
Brittany Bowman
Audrey Miller
Emma Zehner
Ashlyn Bagge
Sam Slattery
Katherine Treanor
Sofia Canning
Emma Herrmann
Sarah Hevener
Catherine Knox
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School

Hope
Washington-St. Louis
Centre

Ohio Wesleyan

MIT

Stockton

Dubuque

Middlebury

SUNY Geneseo
Johns Hopkins

RPI

Otterbein
Wis.-Oshkosh
Washington-St. Louis

School

Pomona-Pitzer
Stevens

Ithaca

St. Lawrence
Williams
Wartburg

Bates

SUNY Geneseo
St. Lawrence
Johns Hopkins
Hope
Whitworth
Loras

SUNY Geneseo
Claremont-M-S
Whittier

MIT

DeSales
Rochester
Dickinson
SUNY Geneseo
Otterbein

School

Ithaca
Stevens
Colorado Col.
Johns Hopkins
Tufts

Loras

Williams
Wartburg
Wis.-Eau Claire
Ambherst
Dickinson
Williams
Allegheny
Rochester

Time
4:37.58
4:42.74

Time
10:21.08
10:28.52
10:36.23
10:44.20
10:44.62
10:45.30
10:46.96
10:50.25
10:54.28
11:05.00
11:09.05
11:11.45
11:11.52
DNF

Time
16:34.08
16:41.74
16:46.68
17:01.77
17:02.24
17:08.78
17:13.32
17:14.28
17:17.26
17:19.48
17:21.18
17:29.84
17:31.98
17:34.23
17:35.30
17:36.70
17:40.10
17:45.97
17:49.81
18:23.93
18:46.42

DNF

Time
34:41.11
34:50.45
35:04.69
35:07.83
35:22.11
35:30.03
35:44.46
35:52.40
35:55.14
35:55.53
36:07.52
36:28.32
36:33.60
36:50.87
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Name School Time
15 Elizabeth Frick Wis.-La Crosse 36:53.12
16 Callie Fischer Wis.-Eau Claire 37:14.10
17 Lauren Strohbehn Calvin 37:16.85
18 Natalia LaSpada Johns Hopkins 37:24.00
19 Mariah Jordan Manchester 37:27.35
20 Jessica Shaw Albion 37:37.83
21 Erin Kiley John Carroll 37:51.98
22 Mary Eccles MIT 38:40.29
100-METER HURDLES
Name School Time
1 Alison Smith Redlands 13.98
2 Jordin Fender Transylvania 14.05
3 Allison Hill Bates 14.11
4 Annie Woolley Fitchburg St. 14.13
5 Daisy Ogede Washington-St. Louis 14.17
6 Rebecca Ridderhoff Washington-St. Louis 14.28
7 Sabrina Pray Westfield St. 14.42
8 Amber Edwards Ithaca 14.45
9 Reilly Wagner Misericordia 14.46
10 Raevyn Fontaine Wheaton (MA) 14.63
400-METER HURDLES
Name School Time
1 Rebecca Ridderhoff Washington-St. Louis 59.43
2 Meredith Porter Wis.-Whitewater 1:00.05
3 Kelli Hancock Washington-St. Louis 1:00.15
4 Lilah Drafts-Johns Oberlin 1:00.78
5 Ashleigh Buergi Wis.-Eau Claire 1:00.99
6 Tabitha Evans Wheaton (IL) 1:01.38
7 Hannah Chen MIT 1:01.46
8 Sarah King George Fox 1:01.78
9 Lauren Bamford SUNY Geneseo 1:03.05
4x100-METER RELAY
School Names Time
1 Mount Union Katie Goedecke, Daijana Johnson, 46.45
Marisa Rinaldi, Rachael Adams
2 Aurora Taylor Jefford, Crystal Abernathy, 46.59
Lisa Rodriguez, Deterrica
Simpkins
3 Wartburg Becca Cherry, Tessa Helmle, Dailen 46.64
Folkedahl, Teylor Jones
4 Wheaton (IL) Favor Ezewuzie, Maggie Dansdill, 47.10
Marissa Heath, Natasha Brown
5 Emory Dilys Osei, Dani Bland, Julia 47.21
Leventhal, Ari Newhouse
6 Wis.-Whitewater Jordan Tokarski, Celeste Madda, 47.41
Abbie Felton, Meredith Porter
7 SUNY Geneseo Hannah Madden, Camille Wutz, 47.71
Alexa Wandy, Lauren Bamford
8 Redlands Kara Romani, Chyenne Kimble, 48.09
Jasmine Ramos, Alison Smith
- Wis.-Eau Claire Kelsey Worachek, Claire Fischer, DNF
Jess Rupnow, Jessie Reineck
4x400-METER RELAY
School Names Time
1 Nebraska Wesleyan Elizabeth Jones, Abigail Hunke, 3:41.25
Kaylee Jones, Katie Krick
2 Wis.-Eau Claire Jessie Reineck, Ashleigh Buergi, 3:42.60

Sarah Glidden, Jess Rupnow

School Names Time
3 Wis.-Whitewater Abbie Felton, Enyo Amet, Leah 3:43.75
Richter, Meredith Porter

4 Washington-St. Louis Rebecca Ridderhoff, Kelli Hancock, 3:44.03
Annalise Wagner, Ashley
Knudson

5 Wheaton (IL) Marissa Heath, Natasha Brown, 3:45.65
Maggie Dansdill, Rachel
Thomson

6 Wesley Elizsha Streeter, Briana Atrtis, 3:45.81
Quadira Minus, Angel Hall

7 Wartburg Dailen Folkedahl, Teylor Jones, 3:46.79
Betsy Duehr, Tessa Helmle

8 Chicago Emma Koether, Eleanor Kang, 3:48.31
Alisha Harris, Michelle Dobbs

9 Bates Allison Hill, Paige Rabb, Ayden 3:51.60
Eickhoff, Claire Markonic

HiGH JumpP
Name School Best Jump

1 Emma Egan Williams 1.76m (5-09.25)

2 Emma Peterson Concordia-M'head  1.73m (5-08.00)

3 Cirrus Robinson Ohio Wesleyan 1.73m (5-08.00)

4 Hannah Hall Denison 1.70m (5-07.00)
Molly McGraw lll. Wesleyan 1.70m (5-07.00)

6 Summer-Solstice Williams 1.70m (5-07.00)

7 Chelbi Graham John Carroll 1.66m (5-05.25)
Helene Hall Williams 1.66m (5-05.25)
Meghan McGowan Salisbury 1.66m (5-05.25)

10  Reilly Wagner Misericordia 1.66m (5-05.25)
Erin Kasper Baldwin Wallace 1.66m (5-05.25)

12 Samantha Richner Bridgewater St. 1.66m (5-05.25)

13 Jaclyn Setina Rose-Hulman 1.62m (5-03.75)

13 Caitlin Yockey Centre 1.62m (5-03.75)

15 Elanta Slowek Carthage 1.62m (5-03.75)

16 Vanessa Blanchard Redlands 1.62m (5-03.75)
Ade Ayoola Chicago 1.62m (5-03.75)

18 Olivia Jendrzejews Lebanon Valley 1.57m (5-01.75)
Briana Simonis Wis.-Stevens Point  1.57m (5-01.75)
Samantha Morateck St. Norbert 1.57m (5-01.75)

21 Carolyn Webster Wooster 1.57m (5-01.75)

(

Alex Tyler

POLE VAULT
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Benedictine (IIl.)

Name School
Marissa Kalsey Westminster (PA)
Katherine Pitman Ithaca

Madison Reed
London Stelten

Ohio Northern
Saint Benedict

Elizabeth Brandenburg Loras

Sarah Hayhurst Centre

Cassidy Shepherd Westminster (PA)
Kari Stromhaug MIT

Kaitlyn Dermen Stockton

Olivia McDaniel Linfield

Heidi Nassos Washington-St. Louis
Bethany Cripps Ithaca

Jennifer Tylock MIT

Jenna D'Errico Otterbein

Hailey Hall Westminster (PA)
Zoe Rubinstein Smith College

Molly Gibeault Southern Maine
Grace Yee Carnegie Mellon

1.57m (5-01.75)

Best Jump

4.22m (13-10.00)
4.10m (13-05.25)
4.10m (13-05.25)
3.95m (12-11.50)
3.90m (12-09.50)
3.90m (12-09.50)
3.90m (12-09.50)
3.85m (12-07.50)
3.85m (12-07.50)
3.80m (12-05.50)
3.80m (12-05.50)
3.80m (12-05.50)
3.80m (12-05.50)
3.80m (12-05.50)
3.70m (12-01.50)
3.70m (12-01.50)
3.70m (12-01.50)
3.70m (12-01.50)
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19
19
21
22

Name

Brooke Mancuso
Jamie Gradishar
Jacquelyn Desmond
Harmony Kolling

LoNG JumP
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Name

Amber Williams
Alexa Wandy
Amber Celen
Asia Greene
Amelia Glueck
Oniesha Clarke
Chloe Rogers
Camille Wutz
Elina Gunnarsson
Jerica Kotarak
Candice Dyce
Nneoma Okonkwo
Kayla Clohessy
Carli Clifton
Amanda Clay
Cortnee Priour
Elyse Acompanado
Emily Brown

Lisa Huynh
Isabella Weekly
Taylor Jefford
Kendall Guidetti

TRIPLE JUMP

Name
1 Alexa Wandy
2 Sally Ceesay
3 Candice Dyce
4 Chloe Rogers
5 Amber Williams
6 Amber Edwards
7 Ayriel Coleman
8 Melanie Brunelle
9 Kayla Brase
10  Adela Kalilwa
11 Emma Peterson
12 Britney Sullivan
13 Victoria Amadi
14 Stephanie Frempong
15 Arielle Shaw
16 Dakota Buhler
17 Becca Dup
18 Mehana Sabado-Halp
19 Betsy Schreier
20  Abbey Asare-Bediak
21 Kelsey Commager
22 Angel Rowe
SHoT Put
Name
1 Tanasha Atwater
2 Morgan Young
3 Victoire Kothor
4 Addisen Knetzer

School

Westminster (PA)
lll. Wesleyan
Claremont-M-S
Otterbein

School

Wis.-Platteville
SUNY Geneseo
Bridgewater (VA)
George Fox

lll. Wesleyan
Misericordia
Williams

SUNY Geneseo
North Park
Milwaukee Sc
Williams

MIT

Oneonta
Wis.-Stout

Ohio Wesleyan
Texas Lutheran
Loras

Ohio Wesleyan
Brockport St.
Wis.-Stevens Point
Aurora

Cal Lutheran

School

SUNY Geneseo
Bates

Williams
Williams
Wis.-Platteville
Ramapo

Trinity (TX)

RIC

Whitworth
Southern Maine
Concordia-M'head
Trinity (TX)
Hendrix
Wis.-Eau Claire
Oglethorpe
George Fox
Saint Mary's
Linfield

Wis.-La Crosse
Ambherst

Ohio Northern
Rowan

School

Dubuque
Carthage
Brockport St.
Waynesburg

Best Jump

3.70m (12-01.50)
3.70m (12-01.50)
3.70m (12-01.50)
3.55m (11-07.75)

Best Jump

5.99m (19-08.00)
5.95m (19-06.25)
5.81m (19-00.75)
5.80m (19-00.50)
5.79m (19-00.00)
5.70m (18-08.50)
5.64m (18-06.00)
5.62m (18-05.25)
5.60m (18-04.50)
5.51m (18-01.00)
5.50m (18-00.50)
5.47m (17-11.50)
5.46m (17-11.00)
5.40m (17-08.75)
5.36m (17-07.00)
5.30m (17-04.75)
5.28m (17-04.00)
5.25m (17-02.75)
5.21m (17-01.25)
5.20m (17-00.75)
5.17m (16-11.50)
5.06m (16-07.25)

Best Jump

13.00m (42-08.00)
12.43m (40-09.50)
12.31m (40-04.75)
12.22m (40-01.25)
12.15m (39-10.50)
12.12m (39-09.25)
11.98m (39-03.75)
11.93m (39-01.75)
11.89m (39-00.25)
11.77m (38-07.50)
11.76m (38-07.00)
11.75m (38-06.75)
11.71m (38-05.00)
11.67m (38-03.50)
11.58m (38-00.00)
11.53m (37-10.00)
11.43m (37-06.00)
11.36m (37-03.25)
11.35m (37-03.00)
11.28m (37-00.25)
11.22m (36-09.75)
11.15m (36-07.00)

Best Mark

15.09m (49-06.25)
14.61m (47-11.25)
14.51m (47-07.25)
14.33m (47-00.25)

Discus THROW
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HAMMER THROW

O ~NO O WN -

A A A A A A a©
Do WN O

Name

JoHannah Theisen
Kendra Antony
Brandy Smith
Hannah Shoemaker
Naeisha McClain
Mandy Mercil

Kara Eck

Isabella Samuels
Monique Newton
Vaiva Palunas
Sam Holtz
Michelle Brandt
SteaVen Becker
Rachel Beuthin
Danika Ani

Karly Goodman
Tyler Robin

Reyna Ta'amu

Name

Brandy Smith
Elanta Slowek
Gabby Koel
Katelyn Senger
Morgan Young
Ariela Slutsky
Emily Finnegan
Heidi Lieffort
Amanda Strupp
Michaela Meckes
Genny Stringer
SteaVen Becker
Hannah Meager
Danielle Wegter
Victoria Kapnisis
Arlesha Cospy
Monique Newton
Sarah Schmidt
Shelby Lane
Vaiva Palunas
Kelsey Betthauser
Erica Oawster

Name

Whitney Simmons
Emily Bassett
Meghan Serdock
Mia Bennett
Vaiva Palunas
Carly Markos
Jackie Vahey
Lindsay Chase
Barinem Aator
Morgan Young
Nicole Laliberte
Destinee Barrett
Kayla Pabst
Ariela Slutsky
Tanasha Atwater
Lizzy Abhold

School

Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-La Crosse
Ithaca

Chris. Newport
Oberlin
Concordia-M'head
Trine
Wis.-Oshkosh
Oberlin
Claremont-M-S
Wartburg
Wis.-Stout
Nebraska Wesleyan
Wis.-Platteville
Stevenson

lll. Wesleyan
Chris. Newport
Redlands

School

Ithaca

Carthage
Hamline
Bridgewater (VA)
Carthage

MIT

Otterbein
Wis.-Stout
Wis.-Whitewater
Calvin
Wis.-Whitewater
Nebraska Wesleyan
Aurora

Dubuque
Wartburg
Denison

Oberlin
Carthage
Dubuque
Claremont-M-S
Dubuque
Wis.-Eau Claire

School

Texas-Tyler
Claremont-M-S
Oneonta
Carthage
Claremont-M-S
Springfield

MIT
Wis.-Whitewater
Manchester
Carthage
Claremont-M-S
RIC

Wis.-Stout

MIT

Dubuque
Wis.-Oshkosh

Best Mark

14.21m (46-07.50)
14.14m (46-04.75)
14.05m (46-01.25)
13.94m (45-09.00)
13.80m (45-03.50)
13.67m (44-10.25)
13.59m (44-07.00)
13.58m (44-06.75)
13.53m (44-04.75)
13.48m (44-02.75)
13.35m (43-09.75)
13.15m (43-01.75)
13.14m (43-01.50)
13.13m (43-01.00)
13.02m (42-08.75)
12.78m (41-11.25)
12.57m (41-03.00)
12.23m (40-01.50)

Best Mark

48.91m (160-05
46.95m (154-00
46.05m (151-01
45.04m (147-09
44.92m (147-04)
44.13m (144-09)
43.80m (143-08)
43.78m (143-08)
43.57m (142-11)
42.40m (139-01)
42.24m (138-07)
42.20m (138-05)
41.61m (136-06)
41.14m (135-00)
40.32m (132-03)
40.09m (131-06)
39.44m (129-05)
38.49m (126-03)
37.06m (121-07)
31.22m (102-05)
23.73m (77-10)
FOUL

)
)
)
)

Best Mark

64.03m (210-01)
58.53m (192-00)
58.07m (190-06)
56.47m (185-03)
55.81m (183-01)
55.76m (182-11)
55.19m (181-01)
53.95m (177-00)
53.42m (175-03)
53.08m (174-02)
53.04m (174-00)
52.39m (171-10)
51.84m (170-01)
50.80m (166-08)
50.58m (165-11)
50.56m (165-10)
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Name
17 Michaela Garrett
18 Kara Eck

19 Victoire Kothor
20 Kayla Etherton
- Jodi Koellner

- Monique Newton

JAVELIN THROW

Name

Mary Kate Duncan
Elanta Slowek
Megan Pohlmann
Gabrielle Alguire
Mikayla Forness
Lia Negra

Emily Sproul
Stephanie McFadrie
9 Katy McClellan

10  Amanda Porter

11 Ellie Bucknell

12 Ellen Masalsky

13 Payton Wagmeister
14 Jessica Finn

15 Audrey Miller

16  Sabrina Degnan

17 Trish Hare

18 Machaela Graddy
19  Alex Grubbs

20 Devon Player

21 Kendra Paul

22 Nicole Umbenhauer
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HEPTATHLON
Name

1 Kylee Bartlett

2 Annie Wright

3 Jenna Degen

4 Libby Schnoor

5 Shayna Held

6 Mikayla Forness

7 Courtney Sowle

8 Alison Rich

9 Alison Smith

10 Briana Sutton

11 Angela Morrison

12 Megan Marotz

13 Hannah Russert

14 Olivia Cattau

15 Megan Sundstrom

16 Laura Darcey

17 Hannah Damron

18  Jenna Athanasopoul

19 Savannah Hubbard

20 Laura Eischens

21 Nicole Kitchen

22 Sylviann Momont

School

Colby

Trine

Brockport St.

North Central
Nebraska Wesleyan
Oberlin

School

Moravian
Carthage

St. Catherine
Susquehanna
Concordia-M'head
Montclair St.
Pacific (OR)
Worcester St.
Smith College
Elizabethtown
Bridgewater St.
Bowdoin
Elizabethtown
Pomona-Pitzer
Brockport St.
Occidental
Carleton

Pacific Lutheran
Wis.-Stevens Point
Middlebury
Ohio Northern
DeSales

School

Rochester
George Fox

Saint Benedict
Cornell College
SUNY Geneseo
Concordia-M'head
Wartburg

Hope

Redlands

Chris. Newport
Albion
Wis.-Platteville

St. Scholastica
Chicago

Saint Benedict
Chicago

Southern Maine
Colby

Hanover

St. Thomas (Minn.)
Wheaton (IL)
Wis.-Stevens Point

Best Mark

50.54m (165-10
49.71m (163-01
49.59m (162-08
46.24m (151-08
FOUL
FOUL
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Best Mark

46.26m (151-09
45.12m (148-00
43.85m (143-10
43.78m (143-08
43.58m (143-00)
43.27m (141-11)
42.41m (139-02)
41.89m (137-05)
41.83m (137-03)
40.68m (133-05)
40.51m (132-11)
40.39m (132-06)
40.37m (132-05)
39.86m (130-09)
39.54m (129-09)
38.99m (127-11)
38.93m (127-09)
38.18m (125-03)
37.91m (124-04)
37.03m (121-06)
35.25m (115-08)
34.80m (114-02)

= oo

Score

5,020
4,779
4,729
4,661
4,651
4,631
4,580
4,574
4,545
4,524
4,522
4,503
4,432
4,409
4,406
4,334
4,288
4,287
4,263
4,220
4,069
3,861

2017 Championship



HISTORY

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

History of scoring in championships—1982-84 (15-12-10-9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1); 1985-present (10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1).

TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

Champion

Central (I1A)
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-La Crosse
SUNY Cortland
UMass Boston
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
Chris. Newport
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
Lincoln (PA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wartburg

Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
lIl. Wesleyan
Wis.-River Falls
Wartburg

lll. Wesleyan
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wartburg
Wartburg
Wartburg
Wis.-La Crosse
lIl. Wesleyan

Washington-St. Louis

Coach

Jane Kors

Gary Wilson
Gary Wilson
Laura Crane
Sherman Hart
Vince Brown
Vince Brown
Vince Brown
Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Vince Brown
Cyrus Jones
Vince Brown
Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Vince Brown
Cyrus Jones
Cyrus Jones
Paul Souza

Paul Souza

Paul Souza

Deb Vercauteren
Marcus Newsom

Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Chris Schumacher
Martha Brennan
Marcus Newsom
Chris Schumacher
Pat Ebel

Marcus Newsom
Marcus Newsom
Marcus Newsom
Pat Healy

Chris Schumacher
Jeff Stiles

(Note: Totals include co-championships.)
Wis.-Oshkosh

Chris. Newport
Wartburg

lll. Wesleyan
Lincoln (PA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wis.-La Crosse
Central (IA)
SUNY Cortland
UMass Boston

Washington-St. Louis

Wis.-River Falls

©
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Points

151
156
18572
62
52
80
95
58
75
6672
61
57
73
58
69%2
59
69
54
65
83%2
67
72
57
43

52
57
35
35
52
54
80
129
46
65
73
42
56

Runner-Up

Frostburg St.

St. Thomas (MN)
Central (IA)
Southern-New Or.
Wis.-La Crosse
UMass Boston
UMass Boston
Wis.-Oshkosh
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Cortland
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-Oshkosh
St. Thomas (MN)
Lincoln (PA)
Wis.-La Crosse
Wheaton (MA)
Wheaton (MA)
Chris. Newport
Calvin

McMurry
Lehman

Calvin

Calvin
Wis.-Oshkosh
Williams

Calvin

Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wartburg
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Eau Claire
Baldwin Wallace
Ithaca

Points

96
126
102
61
4972
58
66
51%
48
56
47
52
53
52
62
38%
50
48
50
49
49
52
54%,
42
42
42
44,

50
53
59
52
43
63
43
41
37

Host or Site

North Central (IL)
North Central (IL)
Carleton

Denison

Wis.-La Crosse
North Central (IL)
Carleton

North Central (IL)
North Central (IL)
Baldwin Wallace
Colby

Baldwin Wallace
North Central (IL)
Carleton

North Central (IL)
Wis.-La Crosse
Macalester
Baldwin Wallace
North Central (IL)
Millikin
Macalester

St. Lawrence
Millikin

Wartburg

Benedictine (IL)
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh

Marietta
Baldwin Wallace
Ohio Wesleyan
Claremont-M-S
Wis.-La Crosse
Ohio Wesleyan
Canton, N.Y.
Wartburg
Geneva

History



INDIVIDUAL

CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships.
Relay victories count one for each event.)

Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Wis.-La Crosse
Lincoln (PA)
Wartburg

SUNY Cortland
St. Thomas (MN)
Calvin

Wheaton (MA)
Williams

UMass Boston
TCNJ

Neb. Wesleyan
Wis.-Eau Claire
Central (IA)
Occidental
Amherst
Methodist
Baldwin Wallace
Carleton
Carthage

CCNY

North Central (IL)
Redlands

Tufts

Brandeis
Concordia-M’head
Frostburg St.

lll. Wesleyan
McMurry

Mount Union
Wis.-Stevens Point
Keene St.
Macalester
Montclair St.
Moravian
Augsburg

Gust. Adolphus
Ithaca

Suny Geneseo
Washington-St. Louis
Wis.-Platteville
Chicago
Grinnell

lllinois Col.

La Verne

Luther
Pomona-Pitzer
Rowan

St. Lawrence
UC San Diego
Wheaton (IL)

49
29
27
24
24
22
18
17
16
15
13
13
1
1
10
10

©
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Wis.-Whitewater
Albany (NY)
Bates

Bethel (MN)
Binghamton
Bowdoin
Buena Vista
Cal Lutheran
Case

Coe

Cornell College
Emory
George Fox
Johns Hopkins
Lehman

Loras
Manchester
Ohio Norhtern
Rose-Hulman
Salem St.
Simpson
Smith

Southern-New Or.

Stevens

Trinity (TX)
Wis.-River Falls
Augustana (IL)
Bridgewater (VA)
Brockport
Brooklyn

Buffalo St.
Carroll (WI)
Claremont-M-S
Dickinson

East. Mennonite
Fitchburg St.
Hamline
Hardin-Simmons
Hope

Linfield

Messiah
Middlebury

MIT

Mount Holyoke
New Jersey City
Ramapo

Salve Regina
St. Norbert

St. Olaf
Stockton
Susquehanna
Texas Lutheran
Texas-Tyler
Westfield St.
Whitworth
Wilmington (OH)
Wm. Paterson
York (NY)

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNDNDNNDNNDNNDNNNDNDNNDNDNDNDNDNNDNNWWWWWWWWWWOWOWoWowWowWwowWwowWwowWwowowowowowowowh

Adrian

Alfred

Alma

Anderson (IN)
Birmingham-So.
Cal St. Stanislaus
Carnegie Mellon
Catholic

Colby

Colorado Col.
Concordia Wisconsin
Defiance
Denison
Dubuque
Eastern Ore.
Fisk

Franklin
Hartwick
Heidelberg
Hendrix

John Carroll
Juniata

Kenyon

Lewis & Clark
Mary Washington
Merchant Marine
Misericordia
Notre Dame de Namur
Ohio Wesleyan
Plattsburgh St.
Principia

Ripon

Roanoke
Rochester (NY)
RIT

Salisbury
Sewanee
Sonoma St.
Springfield

St. Thomas (MN)
Stony Brook
SUNY Oneonta
Swarthmore
Trinity (CT)
UMass Dartmouth
Vassar

Wash. & Jeff.
Wesleyan (CT)
Westminster
Widener
Willamette
William Penn
Wis.-Stout
Worcester St.
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CHAMPIONSHIPS RECORDS

(Note: Teams winning relays are credited with one individual
championship; relay championships do not count as individual
titles for relay-team members.)

METERS

100-METER DASH
11.71—Muffy Israel, Carthage, 5-25-2002.

200-METER DASH
23.72—Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA), 5-22-99.

400-METER DASH
52.81—Wadeline Jonathas, UMass Boston, 5-27-2017

800-METER RUN
2:03.51—Emily Richards, Ohio Northern, 5-27-2017

1,500-METER RUN
4:15.20—Liz Woodworth, Wis.-Oshkosh, 5-29-2004.

3,000-METER RUN
9:27.44—Tori Neubauer, Wis.-La Crosse, 5-27-83.

3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE
10:13.33—Shauneen Garrahan, Amherst, 5-25-2007.

5,000-METER RUN
15:51.23—Missy Buttry, Wartburg, 5-24-2003.

10,000-METER RUN
33:50.32—Debra Thometz, St. Thomas (MN), 5-25-83.

100-METER HURDLES
13.60—Bridget Cochran, Chris. Newport, 5-22-98.

400-METER HURDLES
58.63—Jana Hieber, Tufts, 5-23-2014.

4x100-METER RELAY

45.65—Methodist (Ashlynn Chavis, Erica Powell, Marlena Rodriquez, Bria
Wilson), 5-26-2012.

4x400-METER RELAY

3:40.76—UMass Boston (Sonji Larts, Jackie James, Murtonda Durant,
Genesia Eddins), 5-28-88.

FIELD EVENTS

HicH JumpP

1.81 (5-11%)—Kristy Laramee, Middlebury, 5-22-99; Maria Megnin,
Hartwick, 5-22-99.

PoLE VAuLT
4.22 (13-10)—Marissa Kalsey, Westminster (PA), 5-25-2017

LoNG JumP
6.17 (20-3)—Ashlyn Chavis, Methodist, 5-27-2011.

TRIPLE JUMP
13.00 (42-8)—Alexa Wandy, SUNY Geneseo, 5-27-2017

SHoT PuTt
16.77 (55-0%4)—Robyn Jarocki, Wis.-Oshkosh, 5-27-2006.

Discus THROW
55.02 (180-6)—Kristin Kuehl, Concordia-M’head, 5-30-92.

HAMMER THROW
64.03 (210-01)—Whitney Simmons, Texas-Tyler, 5-27-2017

JAVELIN THROW
51.94 (170-5)—Jodi Smiley, Wis.-La Crosse, 5-25-84.

JAVELIN THROW (NEW JAVELIN)
55.34 (181-7)—Christina Scherwin, Moravian, 5-23-2003.

HEPTATHLON
5,320—Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan, 5-28/29-92.

HEPTATHLON (NEW JAVELIN)
5,244—Ashley Huston, Hardin-Simmons, 5-21/22-2009.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, YEAR
5—Wis.-La Crosse, 1983.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, YEAR

3—Lisa Dillard, Chris. Newport, 1987 (100-meter dash, 200-meter dash,
long jump); Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA), 1999-2000-01 (100-meter
dash, 200-meter dash, 100-meter high hurdles); Shauneen Garrahan,
Amherst, 2007 (3,000-meter steeplechase, 5,000-meter run,
10,000-meter run); Melissa Norville, lllinois Col., 2013 (100-meter high
hurdles, long jump, triple jump), Christy Cazzola, Wis.-Oshkosh, 2013-
14 (800-meter run, 1,500-meter run, 5,000-meter run).

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, CAREER

9—Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA) (100-meter dash 1999-2000-01, 200-meter
dash 1999-2000-01, 100-meter high hurdles 1999-2000-01).

8—Christy Cazzola, Wis.-Oshkosh (1,500-meter run 2011-12-13-14, 800-
meter run 2013-14, 5,000-meter run 2013-14).

7—Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan (high jump 1989-90-91-92, heptath-
lon 1990-91-92); Amber James, Wheaton (MA) (200-meter dash
2002-03-04, 400-meter dash 2001-02-03-04).

6—Muissy Buttry, Wartburg (1,500-meter run 2002-03-05, 5,000-meter run
2003-04-05).

5—Genesia Eddins, UMass Boston (400-meter dash 1985-87-88, 800-meter
run 1986-87); Julia Kirtland, Macalester (5,000-meter run 1985-86-87,
10,000-meter run 1986-87); Vera Stenhouse, Tufts (200-meter
dash 1991, 400-meter dash 1990, triple jump 1989-90-91); Mary
Proulx, Keene St. (3,000-meter run 2001, 5,000-meter run 2001-02,
10,000-meter run 2002-03); Darcell Edwards, McMurry (long jump
2003, triple jump 2001-02-03-04); Robyn Jarocki, Wis.-Oshkosh (ham-
mer throw 2004, shot put 2005-06, discus throw 2005-06).

MuLTIPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, EVENT

4—Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan (high jump 1989-90-91-92); Eleena Zhelezov,
Brandeis (triple jump 1992-93-94-95); Amber James, Wheaton (MA)
(400-meter dash 2001-02-03-04); Darcell Edwards, McMurry (triple
jump 2001-02-03-04) Christy Cazzola, Wis.-Oshkosh (1,500-meter run
2011-12-13-14); .

3—Julia Kirtland, Macalester (5,000-meter run 1985-86-87); Veronika
Platzer, Grinnell (discus throw 1985-86-87); Genesia Eddins,
UMass Boston (400-meter dash 1985-87-88); Sheila Trice, Chris.
Newport (100-meter dash 1988-89-90); Vera Stenhouse, Tufts (tri-
ple jump 1989-90-91); Stephanie Bostwick, Wis.-Oshkosh (shot
put 1990-91-92); Kristin Kuehl, Concordia-M’head (discus throw
1990-91-92); Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan (heptathlon 1990-91-92);
Tammie Miller, SUNY Cortland (3,000-meter run 1992-93-94); Kelly

History



Copps, St. Thomas (MN) (10,000-meter run 1993-94-95); Renee  year Winner School Time
Erickson, Concordia-M’head (javelin throw 1994-95-96); Kiyomi Parish, ) o
Pomona-Pitzer (hammer throw 1995-96-97); Bridget Cochran, Chris. 1989 Denise Shotwell Dickinson 24.54
Newport (100-meter high hurdles 1996-97-98); Monique Hacker, 1990 Sheila Trice Chris. Newport 25.02
Binghamton (triple jump 1996-97-98); Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA) 1991 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 2533
(100-meter dash 1999-2000-01, 200-meter dash 1999-2000-01, 1992 Ngozi Mwanamwambwa Principia 24.98
100-meter high hurdles 1999-2000-01); Amber James, Wheaton 1993 Shawna Hardy Lincoln (PA) 24.49
(MA) (200-meter dash 2002-03-04); Liz Woodworth, Wis.-Oshkosh ; : ;
(800-meter run 2002-03-04); Missy Buttry, Wartburg (1,500-meter run lggg x:gg:zg: w::gg gmz “mpgg gig;
2002-03-05, 5,000-meter run 2003-04-05); Sheana Grigsby, Carthage 1996 sh Hard N | PAp 2 4.36
(100-meter high hurdles 2004-05-06); Christyn Schumann, Trinity (TX) awna Hardy incoln (PA) :
(high jump 2004-05-06); Elizabeth Evans, Rose-Hulman Shigh jump 1997 Lakeya Boatright North Central (IL) 24.36
2011-12-13). 1998 Deshawnda Williams Wheaton (MA) 24.70
1999 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 23.72
2000 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 2410
INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS 2001 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 2457
. . . i 2002 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 23.73w
(Note: w denotes wind-aided time or distance.) 2003 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 24.60
2004 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 24.25
100-METER DASH 2005 Diana Lawson New Jersey City 24.10
Year Winner School Time 2006 Musu Jackson-Buckner ~ SUNY Oneonta 23.75w
2007 Nadine Pieske Wis.-Oshkosh 24.72
1982 Caren Askew York (NY) 1232 5008 Rachel Anderson Il Wesleyan 24.76
1983 Tracey Ann Armstead SUNY Cortland 12.01 2009 Brooke Bell Wis.-Whitewater 2495
]ggg g?re”ABOX'ey g's"th New O 11;3‘7‘ 2010 Ruby Blackwell Methodist 23.80w
1980 N:”?] lgeJ R?# ern-New or. 124y M Ruby Blackwell Methodist 24.19
ichete Jones . : 2012 Mary Mahoney Mount Union 24.26
1987 Lisa Dillard Chris. Newport 11.85 2013 Jazmin Dunham Buffalo St 24.34
= Sl i Gl [zt 1218 9014 Libbey Schubert Wartburg 2391
lggg gﬂe!:a ?!CG 82“3- He""pog ﬁgg 2015 Carly Fehler Wis.-Eau Claire 23 88w
o Aloi:jra %ﬁo dord uni'iin (*li,"/V\F)m s 2016 Melanie Winters Baldwin Wallace 2467
1992 Erica Washington UC San Diego 12,01 2017 Wadeline Jonathas UMass Boston 23.5Tw
1993 Shawna Hardy Lincoln (PA) 11.96 i
1994 Aminah Ricks Carleton 12.40 400-METER DAsH
1995 Vandisha Wilder Chris. Newport 1212w Year Winner School Time
1996 Shawna Hardy Lincoln (PA) 1202 1982 Melissa Hill Frostburg St. 56.28
1997 Leema Madden Chris. Newport 1201 1983 Natalie Jordan Wm. Paterson 54.73
1998 Leema Madden ths. Newport 1219 1984 Nancy Cisar Central (IA) 55.79
1999 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 179 1985 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 55.34
2000 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 11.89 1986 Trena Marshall CCNY 55.02
2001 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 1.98 1987 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 54.25
2002 Muffy Israel Carthage 171 1988 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 53.45
2003 Vernick Smith Wheaton (MA) 1202 1989 Carolyn Ross Augsburg 54.84
2004 Kristen Shields Whitworth 1209 1990 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 55.89
2005 Diana Lawson New Jersey City 11.82w 1991 Jacqui Dent Occidental 54.95
2006 Shanda Jackson Lincoln (PA) 11.66w 1992 Jacqui Dent Occidental 54.26
2007 Shanda Jackson Lincoln (PA) 1228 1993 Kelli Sheda Simpson 55.25
2008 Jodyann Raymond CCNY 1.84w 1994 Patsy Cargill North Central (IL) 55.10
2009 Nora Kuiper Hope 11.84 1995 Lisa Melendez Wis.-Oshkosh 56.43
2010 Miriam Khan TCNJ 1.67w 1996 Lisa Melendez Wis.-Oshkosh 55.56
2011 Ashlynn Chavis Methodist 11.84 1997 Jacquline Hunter CCNY 54.90
2012 Ashlynn Chavis Methodist 11.55w 1998 Jennifer Culley Claremont-M-S 54.11
2013 Sasha Henry Buffalo St. 1201 1999 Megan Pierce Calvin 54.17
2014 Carly Fehler Wis.-Eau Claire 1192 2000 Megan Pierce Calvin 53.97
2015 Carly Fehler Wis.-Eau Claire 11.67w 2001 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 54.20
2016 Tyra Abraham Claremont-M-S 1210 2002 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 53.81
2017 Amber Celen Bridgewater (VA) 11.63w 2003 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 54.25
*Participation in the championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on 2004 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 53.58
Infractions. 2005 Tiffany Clark TCNJ 54.59
2006 Rachel Anderson Ill. Wesleyan 54.98
200-METER DASH 2007 Amanda Donath Wis.-Oshkosh 54.68
Year Winner School Time gggg Eac}?el A?derson U{/ W?ES|eyéln _ gjgg
iz Kooistra is.-Eau Claire :
1962 Caren Askew York (NY) 24580 9019 Rachel Boerner Calvin 5450
1983 Tracey Ann Armstead ~ SUNY Cortland 24.81 2011 NEvesk et Wartburg 5474
1984 N.ancy Cisar Central (IA) 24.78 2012 Nevada Morrison Wartburg 5415
1985 ZinaAge Southern-New Or. 217 9013 Ashante Lite Wheaton (MA) 54.79
1986 Winsome Foderingham __Albany (NY) 2453 914 Lexie Sondgeroth Wis.-Whitewater 53.60
- L|§a Dillard . Chris. Newport 2401 2015 Heather Ingraham Vassar 53.89
1988 Winsome Foderingham  Albany (NY) 24.88 2016 Hulerie McGuffie UMass Boston 53 55
History 10



Year Winner School Time  Year Winner School Time
2017 Wadeline Jonathas UMass Boston 52.81 2005 Missy Buttry Wartburg 4:21.27
2006 Amber Druien North Central (IL) 4:28.03
800-METER RUN 2007 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 4:27.04
- - 2008 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 4:23.36
Year Winner School Time 9009 Marie Borner Bethel (MN) 4:27.41
1982 Carolyn Hughes Catholic 21311 2010 Marie Borner Bethel (MN) 4:23.85
1983 Mary Kastelic Wis -La Crosse 21033 2011 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 4:22.11
1984 Eloise Evans Salve Regina 207.84 - 9012 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 4:2567
1985 Eloise Evans Salve Regina 21098 2013 Christy Cazzola Wis -Oshkosh 417.22
1986 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 2:0928  og14 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 4:32.51
1987 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 2:09.30  9p15 Tricia Serres Luther 4:26.30
13k sty e 2155 2016 Katie McMenamin Swarthmore 42433
1989 Elizabeth Messerly Coe 21014 2917 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 42387
1990 Betty Hansen Hamline 2:11.57
1991 Becky Bieber SUNY Cortland 2:12.31 3,000'METER STEEPLECHASE
1992 Jacqui Dent Occidental 2:12.27 ] )
1993 Jessie Bushman Wis.-Stevens Point 21178 Year Winner School Time
1994 Heather O’Shea Mount Union 21096 2002 Sarah Byrd Emory 10:43.29
1995 Heather O’Shea Mount Union 2:10.38 2003 Jenn Campbell Williams 10:33.67
1996 Victoria Petrillo Brandeis 21249 2004 Julia Rudd Wis.-La Crosse 10:26.56
1997 Victoria Petrillo Brandeis 21117 2005 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 10:33.21
1998 Trina Steines Wartburg 2:12.65 2006 Amanda Kuca Concordia Wisconsin 10:15.72
1999 Beth Fitzgerald Willamette 2.11.77 2007 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 10:13.33
2000 Leah Juno Wis.-Stevens Point 21060 2008 Caitlin Bradley Dickinson 10:22.60
2001 Leah Juno Wis.-Stevens Point 21197 2009 Stephanie Perleberg Wis.-La Crosse 10:22.34
2002 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 2:09.06 2010 Jacqui Wentz MIT 10:16.16
2003 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 2.07.39 2011 Kimberly Chinn Baldwin Wallace 10:24.22
2004 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 2:08.58 2012 Keri Lambert Amherst 10:27.32
2005 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 21154 2013 Alyssa Smith SUNY Geneseo 10:17.38
2006 Amber Druien North Central (IL) 21254 2014 Lucy Cheadle Washington-St. Louis 10:20.06
2007 Heidi Porter Wartburg 20949 2015 Lucy Cheadle Washington-St. Louis 10:25.32
2008 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 2:0823 2016 Jacqueline Huben SUNY Geneseo 10:38.60
2009 Ashley Graybill St. Norbert 2:0918 2017 Erin Herrmann Hope 10:21.08
2010 Marie Borner Bethel (MN) 2:06.87
2011 Keelie Finnel Coe 20848 5,000-METER RUN
2012 Emily Schudrowitz St. Norbert 2:.07.44 : .
2013 Christy Cazzola Wis -Oshkosh 20503 Year Winner School Time
2014 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 20523 1982 Colleen Casey TCNJ 16:47.00
2015 Anna Murdock Franklin 2-08.14 1983 Tori Neubauer Wis -La Crosse 16:12.25
2016 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 20588 1984 Tori Neubauer Wis.-La Crosse 16:45.90
2017 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 20351 1985 Julia Kirtland Macalester 16:57.01
1986 Julia Kirtland Macalester 16:46.27
1,500-METER RUN 1987 Julia Kirtland Macalester 16:42.22
. . 1988 Meg White Smith 17:13.11
Year Winner SChoél Time 4989 Anna Prineas Carleton 16:50.74
1982 Rebecca Center Bowdoin 4:38.32 1990 Gretchen Farkas St. Thomas (MN) 16:43.96
1983 Rose Mclirath St. Thomas (MN) 43421 1991 Vicki Mitchell SUNY Cortland 17:02.78
1984 Karen Borza Wesleyan (CT) 4:36.03 1992 Rebecca Kopchik Occidental 17:57.46
1985 Lisa Koelfgen St. Thomas (MN) 4:3669 1993 Brenda Ramsey Manchester 17:17.56
1986 Lisa Koelfgen St. Thomas (MN) 42966 1994 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 17:04.73
1987 Cresey Stewart Occidental 42711 1995 Michelle LaFleur SUNY Cortland 17:27.83
1988 Ann Dannhauer Williams 42864 1996 Darcy Storin Bowdoin 17:20.70
1989 Kathy Kane Plattsburgh St. 4:36.39 1997 Turena Johnson Luther 17:08.54
1990 Nancy Dare Wis.-Oshkosh 42957 1998 Emily Richard Washington-St. 17:31.12
1991 Laura Horejs Wis.-Oshkosh 4:29.83 Louis
1992 Laura Horejs Wis.-Oshkosh 4:34.04 1999 Noel Whitall TCNJ 17:02.17
1993 Kelly Wilder Kenyon 43765 2000 Rhaina Echols Chicago 16:28.70
1994 Tracy Wartman Moravian 4:35.31 2001 Mary Proulx Keene St. 17:06.40
1995 Amy Doucette Alma 4:34.37 2002 Mary Proulx Keene St. 16:50.52
1996 Heidi Swarts SUNY Cortland 4:35.59 2003 Missy Buttry Wartburg 15:51.23
1997 Melissa Todd Carthage 4:3469 2004 Missy Buttry Wartburg 15.57.86
1998 Jayna Mathieu St. Olaf 4:3483 2005 Missy Buttry Wartburg 16:11.90
1999 Jayna Mathieu St. Olaf 4:30.55 2006 Caroline Cretti Williams 17:12.32
2000 Heather Stone Sewanee 42740 2007 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 16:49.54
2001 Nicole Cueno Grinnell 4:3552 2008 Becca Jordahl Wis.-River Falls 16:52.49
2002 Missy Buttry Wartburg 4:30.87 2009 Ayla Mitchell Wis.-Oshkosh 17:14.52
2003 Missy Buttry Wartburg 42086 2010 Liz Lawton Chicago 16:54.05
2004 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 41520  20M Jennifer Gossels Williams 17.06.76
History 11



Year Winner School Time  Year Winner School Time
2012 Alana Enabnit Wartburg 16:54.04 1999 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 13.88
2013 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 16:31.17 2000 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 13.92
2014 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 16:29.96 2001 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 14.36
2015 Melissa Skiba Cal Lutheran 17:04.04 2002 Paulette Baldwin Lehman 14.25
2016 Amy Regan Stevens 16:27.32 2003 Paulette Baldwin Lehman 14.43
2017 Maya Weigel Pomona-Pitzer 16:34.08 2004 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 14.33
2005 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 14.08
10,000-METER RUN 2006 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 14.06w
- - 2007 Christina Acquaviva SUNY Cortland 14.43
Year Winner School Time 2008 Sumer Rohrs Frostburg St. 13.68w
1982 Colleen Casey TCNJ 3442.5 2009 Sumer Rohrs Frostburg St. 13.77
1983 Debra Thometz St. Thomas (MN) 33:50.32 9010 Kristen Bates Messiah 13.83
1984 Tori Neubauer Wis.-La Crosse 34:36.60  9o14 Irene Johnson George Fox 14.51
1985 Linda Van Housen No}\ze Dame de 35:56.75  9g12 Tiarra Goode Birmingham-So. 13.87
- amur 2013 Melissa Norville llinis Col. 13.93
1986 Julia Kirland Macalester 345287 5014 Mallory Bumham St. Thomas (MN) 14.02
1987 Julia Kirtland Macalester 35:0833 5545 Adriana Wright Lehman 13.62w
e LG D Sl 351934 5016 Melanie Winters Baldwin Wallace 13.78
e O FITEES Gl 170 2017 Alison Smith Redlands 13.98w
1990 Gretchen Farkas St. Thomas (MN) 34:42.80
1991 Vicki Mitchell SUNY Cortland 36:01.41 -
1992 Carolyn Lowe Carnegie Mellon 35:49.06 400-MeTER HURDLES
1993 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 36:19.08  Year Winner School Time
1994 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 35:32.74 1982 Stephanie Vega Brooklyn 1:02.05
1995 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 35:37.94 1983 Natalie Jordan Wm. Paterson 1:01.48
1996 Turena Johnson Luther 36:07.61 1984 Lori Sears Central (IA) 1:02.19
1997 Turena Johnson Luther 354622 1985 Andrea Spaulding SUNY Cortland 1:00.43
1998 Michelle Franklin SUNY Cortland 36:01.11 1986 Ann Brissett UMass Boston 1:00.70
1999 Cheryl Smith SUNY Cortland 3547.74 1987 Andrea Spaulding SUNY Cortland 1:01.24
2000 Barbara Swallow Springfield 35:.09.59 1988 Carolyn Ross Augsburg 59.65
2001 Casey Smith Roanoke 35:.05.63 1989 Carolyn Ross Augsburg 58.99
2002 Mary Proulx Keene St. 34:46.86 1990 Trish Tinucci St. Thomas (MN) 1:01.64
2003 Mary Proulx Keene St. 34:08.59 1991 Trish Tinucci St. Thomas (MN) 1:00.63
2004 Carter Hamill Amherst 36:04.21 1992 Pam Leffler Brockport 1:00.42
2005 Carter Hamil Amherst 34:0043 1993 Luanne Bruss Wis.-La Crosse 1:01.80
2006 Caroling Creti Williams 351042 1994 Patsy Cargil North Central (IL) 1:01.06
2007 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 34:4819 1995 Angie Riniker Wis.-La Crosse 1:00.68
2008 Esther Erb Case 35:45.01 1996 Holly Breaker Calvin 1:01.56
2009 Lauren Philbrook Williams 35:24.78 1997 Karen LaMora St. Lawrence 1:00.68
2010 Liz Lawton Chicago 34:41.59 1998 Jenita Harris Chris. Newport 1:01.27
2011 Jennifer Gossels Williams 35:11.67 1999 Sandra Helquist Carleton 1:01.05
2012 Alana Enabnit Wartburg 35:114.70 2000 Zanora Berry Lincoln (PA) 59.49
2013 Nicole Michmerhuizen ~ Calvin 3545.08 2001 Amber Larsen Linfield 59.16
2014 Lenore Moreno La Verne 34:5239 2002 Jessica Jensen Buena Vista 1:00.11
2015 Abrah Masterson Cornell College 35:33.67 2003 Tierra Hicks Montclair St. 59.22
2016 Amy Regan Stevens 35:46.27 2004 Jessica Trombly Tufts 59.98
2017 Taryn Cordani Ithaca 344111 2005 Emily Lepley Susquehanna 1:01.20
2006 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 1:00.30
100-METER HiIGH HURDLES 2007 Fawn Dorr SUNY Cortland 59.5
Year Winner School Time 2008 Sarah Wittingen Calvin 59.39
1982 Karen Peterson Wheaton (IL) 14.5Tw gg?g g:?he; E(c))r;rrzer E;o'slt: urg St. 1'02': g
1983 Valerie Thompson Alfred 14.38 2011 Laura Barito Stevens 59, 4'9
1984 Margo Edwards Redlands 14.34 2012 Heather Gearity Montclair St. 1:00.27
1985 Margo Edwards Rediands 1424 2013 Heather Gearity Montlair St. 50.31
1986 Lori Sears Central (IA) 14.42 2014 Jana Hieber Tufts 58.63
1967 Winsome Foderingham  Albany (N) 1461 2015 Marissa Mahr Wis.-La Crosse 50.95
lggg ggﬁglri:h Jmerilsson ;';ﬂ]hblérgnﬁgl () E‘;’g 2016 Ashton Rakow Nebraska Wesleyan 59.17
1990 Sheila Ballado Case 1496 2017 Rebecca Ridderhoff Washington-St. Louis 59.53
1991 Tracey Miller Mount Union 14.59 -
1992 Jennifer Green Baldwin Wallace 14.39 4x100-METER RELAY
1993 Jennifer Green Baldwin Wallace 1401  Year  School Names Time
1994 Rona Henderson Rowan 1390 1982  Central (IA) Lisa Broek, Nancy Cisar, Paula Casey, 4743
1995 Amy Petersime Manchester 14.24 Marcie Thum
1996 Bridget Cochran Chris. Newport 1425 1983  Central (1A) Lisa Broek, Nancy Cisar, Marti Haan, 47.71
1997 Bridget Cochran Chris. Newport 13.93 Marcie Thurn
1998 Bridget Cochran Chris. Newport 13.60
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Year School Names Time 4X400-METER RELAY

1984  TCNJ Judy Hunt, Helen Duffield, Margaret 48.43 i
Byrent, Sandra Humphrey ’ Year  School Na_mes y Time

1985  Southem-New Or. Angeline Darensbourg, Lisa Trask, Shelly ~ 47.14 1982 Frostourg St Gail Glave, Pam Phillips, Val Pearce, 3:50.53
Jackson, Zina Age , Melissa Hill

1986  Frostburg St. Tania Brown, Susan Terrell, Diane 4743 1983 Fitchburg St Colleen Mason, Dierdre Donovan, 3:50.13
Watson, Vicki Proctor Porchia Brissett, Melanie Stone

1987  Chris. Newport  Michelle Dickens, Sandy Shelton, Sheila 4644 1964 TONJ Tanya Anderson, Judy Hunt, Melissa 3:53.92
Trice, Lisa Dillard Wenczel, Sandra Humphrey

1988  Chris. Newport Sheila Trice, Sandy Shelton, Anita Burley, 46.84 1985  UMass Boston Soniji Larts, Genesia Eddins, Kelly Rainey,  3:45.26
Tynesia Alston Murtonda Durant

1989  Chris. Newport  Sheila Trice, Anita Burley, Jennifer Martin, 4757 1966~ UMassBoston  Murtonda Durant, Ann Brisseft, Sonji 3:42.67
Patina Walton Larts, Genesia Eddins

1990  Wis.-Oshkosh Patty Boehler, Dena Beckman, Donna 4820 1987 UMass Boston Murtonda Durant, Genesia Eddins, Patsy ~ 3:44.58
Prielipp, Sherry Schulte Booker, Sonji Larts

1991 Lincoln (PA) Alondra Woodard, Indira Acker, Jackie 4783 1988  UMassBoston  SonjiLarts, Jackie James, Murtonda 3:40.76
Pigford, Annette Gray . Durant, Genesia Eddins

1992 Chris. Newport Cynthia Bryant, Vandisha Wilder, 46.78 1989  Wis.-La Crosse Shawn Grembar], May Mannes, Sharron 3:50.99
Dominique McLaughlin, Jennifer Martin , Owens, Natalie Wichgers

1993  Calvin Patsy Orkar, Angela Feinauer, Kathy 47.68 1990  Simpson Rhesa Ashbacher, Audrey Everson, Kelli 3:47.34
Haddox, Shawn Farmer _ Sheda, Lisa Simpson

1994  Chris. Newport Sonia Archer, KayStyle Madden, 4701 1991  Occidental Marshairi Dunn, Shannon Haack, Benti 3:48.38
Dominique McLaughlin, Vandisha _ Allen, Jacqui Dent
Wilder 1992  Chris. Newport Candress Mitchell, Cusetta Corridon, 3:49.53

1995  Chris. Newport ~ KayStyle Madden, Sonia Archer, 4732 , Carey Foor, Vandisha Wilder
Dominique McLaughlin, Vandisha 1993  Lincoln (PA) Shawna Hardy, Courtney Washington, 3:52.82
Wilder Indira Acker, Narissa Crosson

1996  Lincoln (PA) Shawna Hardy, Courtney Washington, 4693 1994  Calvin Holly Breuker, Melissa Dykstra, Shawn 3:48.91
Rachel Cunningham, Kia Savage Farmer, Kathy Haddox

1997 St Thomas (MN)  Celeste Campo, Megan Pfeiffer, Emily 4733 1995  Mount Union Dawn Shorts, Jennifer Gatto, Tammy 3:55.82
Haley, Andrea Budig Dougherty, Heather O'Shea

1998  Chris. Newport Meshailay Robinson, Bridget Cochran, 4620 1996 Lincoln (PA) Shawna Hardy, Courtney Washington, 3:51.98
Denita Eason, Leema Madden Rachel Cunningham, Kia Savage

1999  Lincoln (PA) Tyra Kirkland, Jalima Levine, Mea 4623 1997  Wis.-La Crosse Jenny Porter, Hilde deBoer, Shamaine 3:48.99
Williams, Rhondale Jones Martin, Lace VanZeeland

2000  Lincoln (PA) Mea Williams, Chisa Perry, Carla 4687 1998 Wheaton (MA) Angela Mullins, Amy Swanson, Colleen 3:44.27
Cunningham, Rhondale Jones Myrie, Deshawnda Williams

2001  Wheaton (MA)  Shimera Daniels, Kim Jones, Tenille 4660 1999 Calvin Kristi VanWoerkom, Sara Veltkamp, 3:47.24
Johnson, Amber James Lindsay Mulder, Megan Pierce

2002 McMurry Crystal Early, Kelly Brown, Talila Harmon, 4687 2000 Calvin Mindy Worst, Sara Veltkamp, Lindsay 3:44.61
Talitha Belcher Mulder, Megan Pierce

2003  Carthage Caretha Carroll, Sheana Grigsby, Latrice 46.55 2001  Calvin Mindy Worst, Sara Veltkamp, Lindsay 3:43.24
Powell, Muffy Israel Mulder, Megan Pierce

2004 TCNJ Khristelle Manuyag, Brittny Boyd, Kate 4725 2002 Wheaton (MA) Tessa Donoghue, Niara Woods, Noreen 34448
Powell, Tiffany Clark Kordzeil, Amber James

2005 TCNJ Khristelle Manuyag, Jessica Bonelli, 4704 2003 Wheaton (MA) Tessa Donoghue, Vernick Smith, Jana 3:43.32
Brittny Boyd, Tiffany Clark Bromell, Amber James

2006 CCNY Mechelle Barnwell, Alecia Watson, 45.98 2004  TCNJ Kate_ Powell, Brittny Boyd, Angela Tecco, 3:44.82
Sharnalee Stewart, Jodyann Raymond Tiffany Clark

2007 CCNY Mechelle Bamwell, Alecia Watson, 4632 2005 TCNJ Carolyn Gray, Brittny Boyd, Jessica 3:45.58
Sharnalee Stewart, Jodyann Raymond _ Bonelli, Tiffany Clark

2008  Texas Lutheran Jessica Raglon, Staci Jackson, Ashley 4642 2006 Lincoln (PA) Shari Richardson, Yolona Sabb, Jamanah  3:45.05
Williams, Amber Meeks Freeman, Jordean Mathews

2009  Wartburg Faith Burt, Nevada Morrison, Jenny 4621 2007 Wartburg Bridget Burns, Amy Koester, Chelsey 3:44.20
Kordick, Kelsey Steffens Jacobs, Hannah Baker

2010 Il Wesleyan Ali McCoy, Amanda LaRocca, Lauren 4607 2008  Wartburg Jenny Kordick, Kelsey Steffens, Chelsey ~ 3:45.72
Alpert, Shavantay Thomas Jacobs, Hannah Baker

2011 Methodist Ashlynn Chavis, Ruby Blackwell, Marlena 46,16~ 2009 Wartburg Nevada Morrison, Chelsey Jacobs, Jenny ~ 3:43.48
Rodriquez, Adrienne Crutchfield Kordick, Hannah Baker

2012 Methodist Ashlynn Chavis, Erica Powell, Marlena 4565 2010 Wartburg Nevada Morrison, Chelsey Jacobs, Jenny ~ 3:43.35
Rodriquez, Bria Wilson Kordick, Hannah Baker

2013 Wis-LaCrosse  Jaime Ludwigson, Meg Heafy, Claire 4598 2011 Wartburg Brittany Melloy, Kendra Kregel, Skye 3:41.02
Elliott, Maya Vazquez Morrison, Nevada Morrison

2014  Wis.-La Crosse Jaime Ludwigson, Jenna Halvorson, 4608 2012 Wartburg Skye Morrison, Faith Burt, Kendra Kregel,  3:40.95
Claire Elliott, Meg Heafy Nevada Morrison

2015 Wis-Eau Claire  Kelsey Worachek, Jessie Reineck, 4590 2013 Wis-LaCrosse  Jenna Halvorson, Rebecca 3:43.52
Lindsey Laufenberg, Carly Fehler Scheuermann, Shannon Klein, Claire

2016 Wis.-Oshkosh Ashley Holicek, Emily Reichenberger, 46.05 ) Elliott
Becklyn Hunter, Olivia Seeley 2014  Wis.-La Crosse Jenna Halvorson, Claire Gordee, 3:42.24

2017 Mount Union Katie Goedecke, Daijana Johnson, 46.45 , Shannon Klein, Claire Elliott
Marisa Rinaldi, Rachael Adams 2015  Wis.-Eau Claire Jessie Reineck, Brooke Patterson, Sarah  3:50.31

Glidden, Jess Rupnow
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Year School Names Time LONG JUMP
2016 Nebraska Wesleyan Elizabeth Jones, Abbie Hunke, Kaylee 341.09  Year Winner School Best Mark
Jones, Katie Krick ) .
2017 Nebraska Wesleyan Elizabeth Jones, Abigail Hunke, Kaylee ~ 3:41.25 1982 Marcie Thum Central (IA) 5.58 (18-37%)
Jones, Katie Krick 1983 Pauline Henry Comell College 5.86 (19-2%)
1984 Lori Sears Central (1A) 18-4%,
HicH JUMP 1985 Tracey Ann Armstead SUNY Cortland 19-2"%
) 1986 Kim Huey Wheaton (IL) 5.83 (19-1%%)
Year Winner School BestMark 1987 Lisa Dillard Chris. Newport ~ 5.96 (19-6%)
1982 Yolanda Gibson Brooklyn 1.76 (5-9%) 1988 Sandy Shelton Chris. Newport 5.84 (19-2)
1983 Glynis Payne Carthage 1.73 (5-8) 1989 Ann Fink Wis.-Oshkosh 5.85 (19-2%)
1984 Michelle Reidi Wis.-Stevens Point  5-8 1990 Sarah Lenchner Stony Brook 5.69 (18-8)
1985 Monica Scott Heidelberg 5-8 1991 Sandy Shelton Chris. Newport 5.78 (18-11%)
1986 Michelle Reidi Wis.-Stevens Point  1.78 (5-10) 1992 Jennifer Martin Chris. Newport 5.97 (19-7)
1987 Therese Reagan Salem St. 1.68 (5-6) 1993 Angela Feinauer Calvin 6.07 (19-11)
1988 Therese Reagan Salem St. 1.74 (5-8%) 1994 Julie Goodwin Salem St. 5.67 (18-7")
1989 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 1.71 (5-7%) 1995 Renee Sprowl UC San Diego 5.72 (18-9%)
1990 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 1.79 (5-10%) 1996 Myra Simpson Mary Washington ~ 5.60 (18-4"%)
1991 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 1.76 (5-9%) 1997 Stacey Williams La Verne 5.83 (19-1%)
1992 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 1.80 (5-10%) 1998 Melanie Uhl Buena Vista 5.82 (19-1%)
1993 Melissa Mueller Wis.-Oshkosh 1.76 (5-9%) 1999 Pristina Jones North Central (IL) ~ 5.83 (19-1%)
1994 Jenny Fields Anderson (IN) 1.71 (5-7%) 2000 Casey Taylor Chris. Newport 5.92 (19-5%)
1995 Arlene Meinholz Wis.-Eau Claire 1.73 (5-8) 2001 Lindsay Mulder Calvin 6.12 (20-1)
1996 Teresa Breyfogle Buena Vista 1.71 (5-7%) 2002 Tessa Donoghue Wheaton (MA) 5.89w (19-4)
1997 Nicki Frank Il Wesleyan 1.66 (5-5Y4) 2003 Darcell Edwards McMurry 6.09 (19-11%)
1998 Maria Megnin Hartwick 1.71 (5-7%%) 2004 Kristal Grigsby St. Thomas (MN)  6.06 (19-10%)
1999 Kristy Laramee Middlebury 1.81 (5-11%) 2005 Andretta Colley St. Thomas (MN)  5.92 (19-5%4)
2000 Beth Castagno Wheaton (MA) 1.77 (5-9%) 2006 Kristal Grigsby St. Thomas (MN)  5.81 (19-0%)
2001 Kristy Laramee Middlebury 1.77 (5-9%) 2007 Natalie Calderon Redlands 5.94w (19-6)
2002 Beth Grzybowski John Carroll 1.72 (5-7%) 2008 Natalie Calderon Redlands 6.07 (19-11w)
2003 Kim Deprez SUNY Geneseo 1.67 (5-5%) 2009 Caitlin Schetter Wis.-La Crosse 6.05 (19-10%)
2004 Christyn Schumann Trinity (TX) 1.76 (5-9%) 2010 Briana Aiken Texas Lutheran 5.88 (19-3"%)
2005 Christyn Schumann Trinity (TX) 1.76 (5-9%) 2011 Ashlynn Chavis Methodist 6.17 (20-3)
2006 Christyn Schumann Trinity (TX) 1.77 (5-9%) 2012 Skye Morrison Wartburg 6.26w (20-6%%)
2007 Jillian Crandall Wis.-River Falls 1.70 (5-7) 2013 Melissa Norville Illinois Col. 6.22w (20-5)
2008 Crystal Blamy Keene St. 1.70 (5-7) 2014 Naomi Bates Amherst 6.02 (19-9)
2009 Ashley Huston Hardin-Simmons ~ 1.70 (5-7) 2015 Diya Biswal St. Lawrence 5.95 (19-6%%)
2010 Kailey Honn Manchester 1.73 (5-8) 2016 Amelia Glueck Il Wesleyan 6.02M (19-9)
2011 Elizabeth Evans Rose-Hulman 1.73 (5-8) 2017 Amber Williams Wis.-Platteville 5.99m (19-8)
2012 Elizabeth Evans Rose-Hulman 1.73 (5-8)
2013 Elizabeth Evans Rose-Hulman 1.79 (5-10%) TRIPLE JUMP
2014 Ashlee Ward Misericordia 1.76 (5-9%) :
2015 Jenna Breaker Ripon 1.75 (5-8%) Year Wln.ner School Best Mark
2016 Molly McGraw lll. Wesleyan 1.76m (5-9%) 1984 Pauline Henry Cor_neII College 11.89 (39-074)
2017 Emma Egan Williams 1.76m (5-9%) 1985 Peggy Evans Juniata 37-0%
1986 Karen Grant Methodist 12.35 (40-6%%)
PoLE VAULT 1987 Karen Grant Methodist 12.51 (41-0%)
) 1988 Glen-Marie David CCNY 11.89 (39-074)
Year  Winner School Best Mark 1989 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 12.23 (40-1%)
2000 Laura Rosenberger East. Mennonite 3.65 (11-11%) 1990 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 12.12 (39-9%)
2001 Laura Rosenberger East. Mennonite 3.66 (12-0) 1991 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 12.14 (39-10)
2002 Kelly Bowen Neb. Wesleyan 3.82 (12-6%4) 1992 Eleena Zhelezov Brandeis 12.32 (40-5)
2003 Kim Marino Stockton 4.01 (13-1%) 1993 Eleena Zhelezov Brandeis 12.01 (39-5)
2004 Amanda Haines Adrian 3.87 (12-8%) 1994 Eleena Zhelezov Brandeis 12.35 (40-6%%)
2005 Stephanie Barnes Wis.-Eau Claire 3.72 (12-2%) 1995 Eleena Zhelezov Brandeis 12.29 (40-4)
2006 Ashley Johnson Wilmington (OH) 3.82 (12-6%4) 1996 Monique Hacker Binghamton 12.23 (40-1%)
2007 Meghan Voiland Augustana (IL) 3.92 (12-10%) 1997 Monique Hacker Binghamton 12.41 (40-8%)
2008 Holly Rollins McMurry 3.92 (12-10%) 1998 Monique Hacker Binghamton 12.66 (41-6%)
2009 Rachel Secrest North Central (IL) 4.02 (13-2%4) 1999 Jill Kincaid Wis.-Oshkosh 12.01 (39-5)
2010 Anna Heim Moravian 413 (13-6%) 2000 Nicole Campbell Amherst 12.26 (40-2%)
2011 Abigail Schaffer Moravian 4.14 (13-7) 2001 Darcell Edwards McMurry 12.57 (41-3)
2012 Catherine Street Linfield 4.20 (13-9%4) 2002 Darcell Edwards McMurry 12.57w (41-3)
2013 Michelle Favre Ramapo 4.10 (13-5%) 2003 Darcell Edwards McMurry 12.82 (42-0%)
2014 Anna Etherington Washington-St. Louis ~ 4.15 (13-7%) 2004 Darcell Edwards McMurry 12.80w (42-0)
2015 Cimran Virdi MIT 4.15 (13-7"4) 2005 Doreen Nagawa Wilmington (OH) ~ 12.54w (41-1%)
2016 Katherine Pitman Ilthaca 4.21m (13-9%) 2006 Alecia Watson CCNY 1247 (40-11)
2017 Marissa Kalsey Westminster (PA) 4.22m (13-10) 2007 Alecia Watson CCNY 12.16w (39-10%)
2008 Natalie Calderon Redlands 12.45w (40-10%%)
2009 Akeye Aimable Wartburg 12.16 (39-10%)
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Year

Winner

2010 Tanasia Hoffler
2011 Tanasia Hoffler
2012 Melissa Norville
2013 Melissa Norville
2014 Divya Biswal
2015 Bria Halama
2016 Bria Halama
2017 Alexa Wandy
SHoT PuT

Year Winner

1982 Brenda Malone
1983 Cindy Lensmire
1984 Lauren Andrews
1985 Donna Oedsma
1986 Claudia Stanley
1987 Melanie Herrera
1988 Melanie Herrera
1989 Shannon Quigley
1990 Stephanie Bostwick
1991 Stephanie Bostwick
1992 Stephanie Bostwick
1993 Jessie Coonen
1994 Arlene Truss
1995 Kim Dankemeyer
1996 Kim Kiner

1997 Melissa Oleson
1998 Amanda Salb
1999 Amanda Salb
2000 Rebecca Brooks
2001 Healy Thompson
2002 Nacole Moore
2003 Healy Thompson
2004 Elizabeth Wanless
2005 Robyn Jarocki
2006 Robyn Jarocki
2007 Dana Klemm
2008 Lauren Lucci
2009 Monique Riddick
2010 Alyssa Pirinelli
2011 Jecel Gerner
2012 Breanna Strupp
2013 Chelsea Tavik
2014 Jecel Klotz

2015 Cherae Reeves
2016 Kim Gallavan
2017 Tanasha Atwater

Discus THROW

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Winner

Julie Bredenbeck
Cindy Lensmire
Cindy Lensmire
Veronika Platzer
Veronika Platzer
Veronika Platzer
Cassandra Dumas
Shannon Quigley
Kristin Kuehl
Kristin Kuehl
Kristin Kuehl
Cheryl Janowitz
Lisa Marshall
Lisa Marshall
Jen Pontius
Tami Lupton

School

Williams
Williams

[llinois Col.
Ilinois Col.

St. Lawrence
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-La Crosse
SUNY Geneseo

School
Simpson
Wis.-La Crosse
Brandeis
Wis.-La Crosse
Chris. Newport
Augsburg
Augsburg

UC San Diego
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-La Crosse
William Penn
Wis.-La Crosse
Loras
Wis.-Oshkosh
Mount Holyoke
Mount Holyoke
Williams
Williams
Montclair St.
Williams

Bates
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Loras

Widener
Montclair St.
St. Lawrence
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Salisbury
Wis.-Oshkosh
Concordia-M'head
Baldwin Wallace
Dubuque

School

Ohio Wesleyan
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-La Crosse
Grinnell

Grinnell

Grinnell

Redlands

UC San Diego
Concordia-M’head
Concordia-M’head
Concordia-M’head
Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-River Falls
Defiance

Best Mark
12.46 (40-10%)
12.32 (40-5)
12.58w (41-3%)

12.78w (41-11%)

12.47 (40-11)
12.87w (42-2%)
12.86m (42-2%4)
13.00m (42-8)

Best Mark
12.81 (42-0%%)
14.66 (48-1%4)
14.93 (48-11%)
46-7%

14.72 (48-3%%)
14.44 (47-4%5)
15.25 (50-0%%)
13.77 (45-2"4)
14.35 (47-1)
14.37 (47-1%)
13.92 (45-8)
13.96 (45-9%)
14.00 (45-11%%)
13.32 (43-8%%)
13.65 (44-9%5)
13.80 (45-3%)
13.70 (44-117%)
14.45 (47-5)
14.51 (47-7"%)
14.81 (48-7%%)
14.86 (48-9)
15.18 (49-9%)
15.86 (52-0%)
14.64 (48-0%%)
16.77 (55-0%%)
14.49 (47-6%)
14.43 (47-4Y%)
15.77 (51-9)
14.50 (47-7)
15.11 (49-7))
14.87 (48-9%%)
15.32 (50-3%)
15.44 (50-8)
15.02 (49-3%%)
14.57m (47-9%)
15.09 (49-6%%)

Best Mark

4254 (139-7)
49.90 (163-8)
161-1

142-5

4534 (148-9)
45.34 (148-9)
4598 (150-10)
44.70 (146-8)
48.46 (159-0)
51.04 (167-5)
55.02 (180-6)
44.46 (145-10)
46.08 (151-2)
49.36 (161-11)
44.98 (147-7)
44,68 (146-7)

Year

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Winner

Patti Franckowiak
Tabitha Fendrick
Claire DeChant
Kathy Darling
Jenney Luer
Kathy Darling
Kristin Petersen
Robyn Jarocki
Robyn Jarocki
Shara Guidry
Dana Thompson
Ellie Sitek

Ellie Sitek
Breanna Strupp
Aubree Jones
Becky Culp

Kao Sutton
Brandy Smith
Brandy Smith
Brandy Smith

HAMMER THROW

Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Winner

Claudine Rice
Kiyomi Parish
Kiyomi Parish
Kiyomi Parish
Larissa Godkin
Beth Shope
Leah Merrell
Danielle LeSure
Danielle LeSure
Deena Heins
Robyn Jarocki
Kelly Godsey
Kelly Godsey
Terri Schwamb
Terri Schwamb
Ellie Sitek

Holly Ozanich
Holly Ozanich
Alexia Child
Samantha Loew
Amina Avril
Melanie Bricker
Whitney Simmons
Whitney Simmons

JAVELIN THROW

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Winner

Jill Watts

Jean Wohlegemuth
Jodi Smiley
Emma Painter
Maurine Robison
Leslie Johnson
Janis Raatz
Tricia Wright
Tricia Wright
Carrie Gorton
Sylke Knuppel
Sylke Knuppel
Renee Erickson
Renee Erickson
Renee Erickson
Jaimee Heffner

School

Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-Whitewater
Baldwin Wallace
Rowan
Wis.-Stout
Johns Hopkins
Gust. Adolphus
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
St. Thomas (MN)
Wis.-Whitewater
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Mount Union
Hamline
Carleton

lthaca

Ithaca

lthaca

School

Westfield St.
Pomona-Pitzer
Pomona-Pitzer
Pomona-Pitzer
Redlands
SUNY Geneseo
Eastern Ore.
Emory

Emory
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Bates

Bates
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Williams
Wis.-Oshkosh
Texas-Tyler
Texas-Tyler

School

TCNJ

Montclair St.
Wis.-La Crosse
Rowan

Cal St. Stanislaus
Lewis & Clark
Macalester

La Verne

La Verne
Brockport

Johns Hopkins
Johns Hopkins
Concordia-M’head
Concordia-M’head
Concordia-M’head
Wash. & Jeff.

Best Mark

47.38 (155-5)
45.44 (149-1)
47.78 (156-9)
4762 (156-3)
48.79 (160-1)
4830 (158-5)
48,62 (159-6)
52.34 (171-9)
48.20 (158-2)
44.49 (145-11)
49.28 (

4795 (

5062 (

48.90 (1605
46.88 (153-10)
4711 (154-7)
4731 (155-2)
53.00 (173-11)
51.48m (168-11)
48.91m (160-05)

Best Mark

51.64 (169-5)
51.46 (168-10)
56.66 (185-11)
57.14 (187-5)
50.62 (166-1)
52.76 (173-1)
5344 (175-4)
51.46 (168-10)
52.50 (172-3)

60.36 (198-0
58.25 (191-1
53.61 (175-10)
57.40 (188-4)
60.95 (199-11)
60.21 (197-6)
58.21 (191-0)
58.52 (192-0)
58.71 (192-7)
59.13m (194-0)
64.03m (210-01)

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(188-5)
(192-4)
5.5 (195-4)
62.92 (206-5)
(198-0)
(191-1)
(
(
(
(
(
(

Best Mark

45.00 (147-8)
46.02 (151-0)
51.94 (170-5)
150-4

46.46 (152-5)
44.34 (145-6)
48.18 (158-1)
4714 (154-8)
45.64 (149-9)
4558 (149-6)
49.44 (162-2)
48.20 (158-2)
44.42 (145-9)
4510 (147-11)
46.02 (151-0)
44.12 (144-9)
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Year

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Year

2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

3,000-METER RUN

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Winner

Janee Shaner
Sara Groshek
Kathy Darling

Dia Dohlman
Christina Scherwin
Christina Scherwin
Dia Dohlman
Tiffany Masuhr
Lisa Brown

Alicia Whisner
Lisa Brown

Lisa Brown
Amanda Trieloff
Kelly Lovett

Britlyn Garrett
Beth Stam

Alexis Appezzato
Kerry Wright

Allie Hadley

Mary Kate Duncan

Winner

Heather Pancake
Mandy Rival

Katie Meyer

Annie Vanderlaan
Raegan Schultz
Joyia Chadwick
Christine Hendricks
Christina Acquaviva
Amy Reed

Ashley Huston
Courtney Hartman
Janey Helland
Alexis Arnold
Elizabeth Krug
Amelia Campbell
Aedin Brennan
Amelia Campbell
Kylee Bartlett

Winner

Cynthia Sturm
Tori Neubauer
Diane Weeder
Gwynn Hardesty
Gwynn Hardesty
Virginia Zaleski
Nancy Benson
Michele Trimble
Vicki Mitchell
Michelle LaFleur
Tammie Miller
Tammie Miller
Tammie Miller
Darcy Storin
Heidi Swarts
Betsy Haverkamp
Michelle Franklin
Marni Lynn
Rhaina Echols
Mary Proulx

School

Susquehanna
Wis.-Stevens Point
Rowan
Wartburg
Moravian
Moravian
Wartburg
Stockton

Gust. Adolphus
Central (IA)
Gust. Adolphus
Gust. Adolphus
Carroll (WI)
Carleton

Cal Lutheran
George Fox
Ramapo
Whitworth

Cal Lutheran
Moravian

School

Wheaton (IL)
Trinity (CT)
Loras

Calvin

Central (IA)
Williams

Calvin

SUNY Cortland
Messiah
Hardin-Simmons
Bridgewater (VA)
Gust. Adolphus
George Fox
Hendrix
Carleton
Denison
Carleton
Rochester

School

Westfield St.
Wis.-La Crosse
UMass Dartmouth
Claremont-M-S
Smith

TCNJ

Tufts
Occidental
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Cortland
Bowdoin
SUNY Cortland
Calvin

SUNY Cortland
Carroll (WI)
Chicago
Keene St.

Best Mark

4194 (137-7)
44.28 (145-3)
44.70 (146-8)
46.38 (152-2)
51.69 (169-7)
55.34 (181-7)
46.46 (152-5)
4537 (148-10)
4711 (154-6)

46.86 (153-9)
5317 (174-5)
48.16 (158-0)
4582 (1504)
47.36 (155-4)
4714 (154-8)
47,60 (156-2)
47.96 (157-4)
47.35 (155-4)
48.21m (158-2)

46.26m (151-09)

Best Mark

4,828
4,603
4,901
4,852
4,943
4,931
512
5,189w
5111
5,244
4,904
5,61
4,920
4,835
5,221
5,091
5,108
5,020

Time
9:56.70
9:27.44
9:46.31
9:42.46
9:38.86
9:37.87
9:41.46
9:54.92
9:39.35
9:48.54
9:54.90
9:56.42
9:55.44
9:56.74
9:51.68
9:57.62

10:00.85
9:48.84
9:39.02
9:43.46

HEPTATHLON

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Winner

Galil Glave
Deanne Malvino
Shawn Lawson
Renee Schmitt
Shawn Lawson
Carlene Willkom
Sonja Ming
Glenda Mitchell
Kim Oden

Kim Oden

Kim Oden

Anna Maly

Kim Wallace
Leslie Kindling
Elke Aun

Cynthia Pomerleau
Heather O'Brien
Heather Pancake

School

Frostburg St.
Sonoma St.
Occidental
Rochester (NY)
Occidental
Wis.-Stevens Point
Baldwin Wallace
Occidental

Neb. Wesleyan
Neb. Wesleyan
Neb. Wesleyan
Merchant Marine
Augustana (IL)
Case

Worcester St.
Colby

Colorado Col.
Wheaton (IL)

Best Mark

4,676
4,955
4,810
4,535
4773
4,790
4,776
4,801
5,136
4,874
5,320
4,737
4,715
4,577
4,765
4,878
4,704
4,930

History
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Adrian (1986-87-88-89-92-2003-04)

Albany (NY) (1985-86-87-88)

Albion (1984-85)

Albright (2013)

Alfred (1983-84)

Allegheny (1982-83-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-2004-05-06-07-08-
09-10-12-15)

Alma (1985-90-91-92-93-95-97)

Amherst (1995-96-97-99-2000-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-12-13-14)

Anderson (IN) (1994-99-2002-08)

Augsburg (1985-86-87-88-89-92-98-2006-11-12-14)

Augustana (IL) (1982-83-84-85-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-
04-05-06-07-09-13)

Aurora (2014-15-16-17)

Baldwin Wallace (1986-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-
03-10-11-14-15-16)

Bates (1983-84-92-94-95-96-97-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-14-
16-17)

Beloit (1995-98-2001-04)

Benedictine (IL) (1982-98-2003-08)

Bennett (1993)

Berea (1985)

Bethel (MN) (1984-86-87-88-89-90-91-98-2007-08-09-10)

Binghamton (1984-85-86-95-96-97-98)

Birmingham-So. (2012-13-15)

Bluffton (2016)

Bowdoin (1982-83-84-85-89-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-2011-13-14-15)

Brandeis (1983-84-86-87-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-
10-11)

Bridgewater (VA) (2001-09-10-17)

Bridgewater St. (1983-84-85-86-87-88-2013-16)

Brockport St. (1982-84-86-90-91-92-93-2008-13-14-17)

Brooklyn (1982)

Bryn Mawr (2004-05)

Buena Vista (1989-90-91-94-95-96-97-98-2000-02-03-10)

Buffalo (1986-87)

Buffalo St. (2008-10-11-12-13-15-16)

Cabrini (2005-07-08-09)

Cal Lutheran (2006-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Cal St. Stanislaus (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89)

Caltech (1983-97)

Calvin (1983-84-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-
07-08-09-10- 11-12-13-14-15-16)

Capital (2008-09-11-13)

Carleton (1984-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04-09-
10-11-12-14-15-16)

Carnegie Mellon (1991-92-94-95-97-2002-11)

Carroll (WI) (1983-85-86-99-2002-03-04-09-10-12-14)

Carthage (1983-84-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-10-11-12-14-15-
16-17)

Case (1990-91-92-93-94-95-2007-08-09-11-12)

Catholic (1982-83)

CCNY (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-95-96-97-98-2005-06-07-08)

Central (IA) (1982-83-84-86-90-98-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-
12-14-16)

Centre (2009-11-16-17)

Chicago (1983-84-90-98-99-2000-07-08-09-10-13-14-15-16-17)

Chris. Newport (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02- 03-04-05-06-08-11-12-17)

Claremont-M-S (1982-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-95-97-98-2000-01-02-
04-06-08-09- 11-13-14-15-16-17)

Coast Guard (1994-95-98-99)

Coe (1988-89-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-03-05-09-10-11-12-14-16)

Colby (1982-83-85-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-04-
05-07-08-10-13-15-16)

Colby-Sawyer (2004-05-06-07)

Years
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
24th (2004)
6th (1987)
48th (1985)
51st (2013)
30th (1983)
11th (1996)

11th (1993)
4th (2007)
22nd (1994)
4th (1988)
9th (2007)

13th (2017)
2nd (2016)

7th (2006)

39th (2001)

29th (1982-2003)
53rd (1993)

40th (1985)

11th (2010)

13th (1996-98)
6th (2012)

49th (2016)

9th (1996)

3rd (1992)

5th (2017)
31st (1985-86)
11th (1992)
12th (1982)
33rd (2004)
5th (1998)
34th (1986)
3rd (2013)
25th (2008)
11th (2014)
14th (1985)
50th (1997)

2nd (2001-04-05-07)

25th (2008)
8th (2014)

12th (1992)
16th (1999)
3rd (2017)

17th (1994)
27th (1982)
3rd (2006-07)
1st (1982)

19th (2011)
6th (2000)

1st (1987-88-89-92-

94-98)
5th (2016)

15th (1999)
19th (1995-2011)
9th (1994)

32nd (2005)

History
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Colorado Col. (1995-96-97-98-17)

Concordia Chicago (1992)

Concordia Wisconsin (2004-05-06-16)

Concordia-M’head (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000-02- 03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Connecticut Col. (1996-2002)

Cornell College (1982-83-84-85-86-99-2005-15-16-17)

Defiance (1997-98)

Delaware Valley (1989-2011)

Denison (2001-03-09-13-14-15-16-17)

DePauw (1988-2000-08-09-10-11)

DeSales (2004-05)

Dickinson (1985-86-87-88-89-96-97-2002-03-05-07-08-14-15)

Dubuque (1984-96-2002-10-16-17)

Earlham (2008)

East. Mennonite (1993-94-2000-01-15-16)

Eastern Conn. St. (1983-84-85-87)

Eastern Ore. (2000)

Elizabethtown (2004-05-08)

Elmhurst (1989-2002-03-14)

Emory (1984-85-89-90-91-94-97-98-2000-01-02-06-07-09-10-12-13-14-16-
17)

Eureka (1982)

Farmingdale St. (2011)

Fisk (1982-83-84-85-86-2001-03)

Fitchburg St. (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-95-96-17)

Frank. & Marsh. (1983-84-85-86-87-94-2010-11-12-13-14-15)

Franklin (2003-11-15)

Fredonia (1985-86-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-2001-08-09-17)

Frostburg St. (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-95-96-97-98-2001-02-06-
08-09)

Gallaudet (1986)

George Fox (2000-01-02-05-06-09-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Gettysburg (1994-95-98-16)

Greenville (2002-03-04-05-06-08-10-11-12-16-17)

Grinnell (1983-85-86-87-2001-02-07-14)

Grove City (2005)

Gust. Adolphus (1987-89-92-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12)

Gwynedd Mercy (2013)

Hamilton (1986-2000-01-02)

Hamline (1985-86-90-97-98-2001-05-06-10-11-12-13-17)

Hanover (2005)

Hardin-Simmons (2009)

Hartwick (1983-84-85-98-99-2002-03)

Haverford (1990-93-96-97-98-99-2001-04-05-06-07-08-09-15)

Heidelberg (1983-84-85-86-90-91-2009-10-12-13-14-15-16)

Hendrix (2005-11-12-13-14)

Hiram (1995-96-98)

Hope (1987-89-91-92-93-95-99-2000-01-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-13-14-
16-17)

Hunter (1982-83-84-91)

lll. Wesleyan (1996-97-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-
15-16-17)

lllinois Col. (1982-2009-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Ithaca (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-98-2000-01-02-03-08-09-10-11-
12-13-14-15-16-17)

Jamestown (1982)

John Carroll (1995-96-2000-02-04-05-06-12-17)

Johns Hopkins (1991-92-93-2002-03-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Juniata (1984-85-93-96-97-98-2002)

Kean (2003)

Keene St. (2000-01-02-03-06-07-08)

Kenyon (1983-84-85-92-93-2003-05-14)

Knox (1994)

La Verne (1988-89-90-93-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-05-11-13-14-15)

Lawrence (1983-92)

Lebanon Valley (1996-97-98-99-2002-12-14-16)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])

18th (1998)

54th (1992)

17th (2006)

10th (1984-92-98)

38th (2002)
10th (2015)
15th (1997)
54th (1989)
22nd (2015)
18th (2010)
24th (2005)
12th (1989)
20th (2017)
53rd (2008)
17th (2000)
18th (1984)
15th (2000)
15th (2004)
30th (2014)
9th (2002)

35th (1982)
76th (2011)
3rd (1982)
5th (1982-84)
28th (1986)
28th (2015)
34th (1985)
2nd (1982)

34th (1986)
14th (2013)
21st (1994)
33rd (2002)

9th (1985)
67th (2005)

6th (2009)

62nd (2013)
17th (2000)
16th (1990)
44th (2005)

8th (2009)
18th (1998)
30th (2009)
13th (1985)
20th (2014)
37th (1995)
13th (2009)

12th (1982)
1st (2008-10-16)

6th (2013)
2nd (2017)

25th (1982)
12th (2006)

13th (2013-15)
18th (1985)

37th (2003)

4th (2008)

15th (1993)

53rd (1994)

22nd (1990-2005)
31st (1992)

29th (1998)

History
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Lehman (2001-02-03-12-13-15) 6 0 1 0 0 0 2nd (2003)
Lewis & Clark (1987-88-89-2004-06) 5 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1987-88)
Lincoln (PA) (1989-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-99-2000-01-03-05-06-07) 15 3 1 1 0 3 1st(1993-99-2000)
Linfield (1999-2000-01-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-12-15) 12 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2012)
Loras (1994-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-15-16- 20 0 0 0 0 2 5th (1998-2007)
17)
Luther (1983-85-92-95-96-97-98-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-10-11-13-14- 21 0 0 0 1 0 4th (1997)
15-16)
Lycoming (1995) 1 0 0 0 0 0 57th (1995)
Lynchburg (1998-99-2002-03-04-05-17) 7 0 0 0 0 0 42nd (2003)
Macalester (1983-84-85-86-87-88-93-98-99-2000-02-06-07-14) 14 0 0 0 2 0 4th (1986-87)
Manchester (1993-95-2010-15) 4 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1993)
Marietta (2011-12-13) 3 0 0 0 0 0 28th (2012)
Mary Washington (1983-84-90-91-93-95-96-98-99-2000-08) 11 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1991)
McDaniel (1993-94-2000-02) 4 0 0 0 0 0 53rd (1993-94)
McMurry (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12) 14 0 1 0 1 0 2nd (2002)
Medgar Evers (1994-95-97-98-2000) 5 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1995)
Menlo (1991) 1 0 0 0 0 0 48th (1991)
Merchant Marine (1992-93) 2 0 0 0 0 0 24th (1993)
Messiah (1982-83-84-87-89-93-94-95-96-2006-07-08-09-10-11-12-14) 17 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2008)
Methodist (1986-87-89-90-98-2009-10-11-12-17) 10 0 0 1 1 0 3rd (2011)
Middlebury (1982-83-84-85-86-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-08-09-11-12-13- 21 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2001)
15-16-17)
Millikin (1982-83-84-94-95-2003-04-05-06-10) 10 0 0 0 0 0  22nd (1982-2006)
Millsaps (2011) 1 0 0 0 0 0 60th (2011)
Minn.-Morris (2009-13) 2 0 0 0 0 0 60th (2013)
Misericordia (2014-16-17) & 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2014)
MIT (2000-01-03-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17) 14 0 0 1 1 1 3rd (2010)
Monmouth (IL) (1992-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-06-07-08-09- 20 0 0 0 0 0 15th (2013)
11-12-13-14)
Montclair St. 19 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1983-2002)
(1983-86-87-92-93-96-98-99-2000-01-02-03-09-11-12-13-14-16-17)
Moravian (1989-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-08-09-10-11-12-13-16- 19 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2002)
17)
Mount Holyoke (1992-98-99) 3 0 0 0 0 0 18th (1998)
Mount Union (1983-84-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2002-08-09-11-12-13- 21 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (2012)
14-15-16-17)
MSOE (1997-99-2007) 3 0 0 0 0 0 46th (1997)
Muhlenberg (2006-09-10-13) 4 0 0 0 0 0 47th (2010)
Muskingum (1985-86-87-89-2004) 5 0 0 0 0 0 36th (1989)
Nazareth (2013) 1 0 0 0 0 0 69th (2013)
Neb. Wesleyan (1983-84-85-86-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99- 32 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1997)
2000-01-02-03- 04-06-07-08-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)
New Jersey City (2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08) 8 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2005)
North Central (IL) (1982-83-84-85-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-97-98-99-2000- 31 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (1997)
01-02-04- 05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)
North Park (1987-89-90-2002-03-04) 6 0 0 0 0 0 31st (1990)
Norwich (1995) 1 0 0 0 0 0 40th (1995)
Notre Dame de Namur (1985-87) 2 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1987)
NYU (1994-2002-03-04-16) 5 0 0 0 0 0 35th (1994)
Oberlin (1983-2009-11-15-16-17) 6 0 0 0 0 0 20th (2016)
Occidental (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99- 23 0 0 3 2 0 3rd (1984-89-91)
2001-04-07- 10-11)
Ohio Northern (1987-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-06-12-15-16-17) 16 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2017)
Ohio Wesleyan (1982-83-84-85-89-90-91-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01- 25 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1982)
04-07-10-12-13-14-15-16-17)
Oneonta (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 40th (2017)
Oswego St. (2003-04) 2 0 0 0 0 0 40th (2004)
Otterbein (1991-92-96-2003-04-08-15-16-17) 9 0 0 0 0 0 37th (1991)
Pacific (OR) (2000-04-05-06-07-16-17) 7 0 0 0 0 0 15th (2006)
Pacific Lutheran (1999-2000-01-02-04-08-09) 7 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (1999)
Plattsburgh St. (1987-89-91-93-2006-07-08-17) 8 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (1989)
Pomona-Pitzer 19 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1986)
(1982-83-84-85-86-87-91-92-94-95-96-97-99-2000-10-11-15-16-17)
Principia (1987-90-91-92-93-2000-03-04-05) 9 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1992)
Puget Sound (2000-02-03-06-16) 5 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2002)
Queens (NY) (1982) 1 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1982)
Ramapo (2003-12-13-14-17) 5 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (2013)
History 19



Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Redlands (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-94-97-98-2000-07-08-09-10-11-
12-13-16-17)

Rensselaer (1996-2003-04-05-06-07)

Rensselaer Poly. Inst. (2014)

Rhode Island Col. (1986-17)

Rhodes (2001-02-03-04-08-10-11-12-15)

Ripon (1993-95-2009-15)

RIT (1983-84-85-86-2003-04-06)

Roanoke (2000-01-07-08-09-10-12-13-15)

Rochester (NY) (1983-84-85-86-87-89-99-2003-04-05-17)

Rose-Hulman (2010-11-12-13)

Rowan (1983-84-85-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-2000-01-12-13-14-15-16)

Rust (1987)

Rutgers-Camden (2004-05)

Rutgers-Newark (2011-14-15)

Saint Benedict (1992-93-2001-04-05-17)

Saint Mary’s (MN) (2003-05-06-07)

Salem St. (1983-84-85-86-87-88-91-94)

Salisbury (1994-95-97-2007-11-12-13-17)

Salve Regina (1983-84-85-94)

Sewanee (1999-2000)

Simmons (1990-91)

Simpson (1982-83-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-95-96-99-2005-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12)

Smith (1983-86-87-88-90-92-94-97-99-2000-07-08-09-12)

Sonoma St. (1983)

Southern Me. (1991-92-93-94-2005-11-12-15)

Southern-N.O. (1982-83-84-85-86)

Springfield (1996-97-98-99-2000-02-03-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-17)

St. Catherine (1985-87-2010-16-17)

St. Lawrence (1997-98-2003-08-09-10-11-13-14-15-16-17)

St. Mary’s (IN) (1997)

St. Norbert (1984-87-91-92-93-2007-08-09-10-11-12-15-16-17)

St. Olaf (1983-84-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-02-03-07-
13)

St. Scholastica (2013-14)

St. Thomas (MN) (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-
2000-01-02- 03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Stevens (2011-14-15-16-17)

Stillman (1992-93)

Stockton (2003-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-14-15-16-17)

Stony Brook (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90)

SUNY Cortland (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02- 05-06-07-08-09-11-12-13-14-15)

SUNY Geneseo (1984-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-
11-13-15-16-17)

SUNY Oneonta (2005-06-07-10-16)

Susquehanna (1990-91-93-98-2004-05-06-07-14-15-16-17)

Swarthmore (1983-97-98-2000-01-02-13-14-15-16)

TCNJ (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-93-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-
04-05-06-07- 08-09-10-11-14-15)

Texas Lutheran (2005-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14)

Texas-Tyler (2014-15-16-17)

Thiel (1994-95-2003-04-09)

Transylvania (2016-17)

Trine (2016)

Trinity (CT) (1983-89-93-94-97-98-99-2001-07)

Trinity (TX) (1996-99-2002-04-05-07-08-09-17)

Tufts (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-03-
04-06-07-08- 09-10-11-12-13-14-16-17)

UC San Diego (1984-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000)

UMass Boston (1984-85-86-87-88-89-2013-14-15-16-17)

UMass Dartmouth (1982-83-84-85-86-91-2013)

Union (NY) (1982)

Upper lowa (2003)

Ursinus (1987-89-90-95-2003-13)

Utica (2015)

Vassar (2014-15)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
6th (1984)

21st (1996)
30th (2014)
48th (1986)
29th (2003)
28th (2015)
23rd (1986)

5th (2008)
12th (1986)
19th (2011)
10th (1994)
33rd (1987)
67th (2005)

32nd (2015)
24th (2017)
44th (2005)

22nd (1987-88)
26th (2013)
18th (1985)
11th (2000)
45th (1990)

6th (1989)

4th (1988)
16th (1983)
32nd (2015)
2nd (1985)
7th (1999)
27th (1987)
8th (2014-15)
40th (1997)
10th (2009)
17th (1996)

42nd (2014)
2nd (1983-95)

7th (2016)
38th (1992)
21st (2003)
11th (1990)

1st (1985)

5th (2017)

3rd (2006)

18th (1998)

11th (2016)

4th (1982-2005)

10th (2008)
11th (2015)
24th (2004)
37th (2017)
58th (2016)
23rd (2001)

24th (2004-05)

4th (1990-91)

3rd (1990)

1st (1986)
10th (1983)
39th (1982)
64th (2003)
29th (1989)
65th (2015)
28th (2014)

History
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Va. Wesleyan (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 37th (2017)
Wartburg (1982-83-84-88-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04- 31 5 1 0 2 0 1st
05-06-07-08- 09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17) (2005-09-12-13-14)
Waynesburg (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 48th (2017)
Wash. & Jeff. (1996-97-98-99-2011-13-14) 7 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2013)
Wash. & Lee (1993-2008-09-14) 4 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2008)
Washington-St. Louis (1992-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-05-06-07-08-09- 22 1 0 1 0 1 1st (2017)
10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)
Waynesburg (2008-10-12) 3 0 0 0 0 0 48th (2012)
Wellesley (2010-11-12-16) 4 0 0 0 0 0 37th (2011)
Wesley (2016-17) 2 0 0 0 0 0 44th (2016)
Wesleyan (CT) (1984-87-94-95-96-97-2002-03-10) 9 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1984)
Westfield St. (1982-83-87-91-94-95-2004-05-09-10-11-16-17) 13 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1982)
Westminster (PA) (2008-13-14-15-17) 5 0 0 0 0 0 20th (2017)
Wheaton (IL) 19 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1982)
(1982-83-84-85-86-88-97-98-99-2000-04-06-07-08-09-11-12-16-17)
Wheaton (MA) (1998-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-12-13-14-17) 16 3 2 2 0 0 1st (2001-02-03)
Whitman (1988-2000) 2 0 0 0 0 0 37th (1988)
Whittier (1989-2003-07-12) 4 0 0 0 0 0 40th (1989)
Whitworth (1999-2000-03-04-06-09-11-12-13-14-15-16-17) 13 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2015)
Widener (1993-94-95-2006-08-10-14) 7 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2008)
Willamette (1985-86-87-88-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-11-12-13- 19 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2005)
15)
William Penn (1985-86-87-88-94-95) 6 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1985)
Williams (1986-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04- 30 0 1 2 0 3 2nd (2006)
05-06-07-08- 09-10-11-12-13-15-16-17)
Wilmington (OH) (1992-97-98-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10) 12 0 0 0 0 0 20th (2004)
Wis.-Eau Claire (1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-98-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06- 27 0 1 0 1 0 2nd (2015)
07-08-09- 10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)
Wis.-La Crosse (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99- 34 3 3 5 4 1 1st(1983-84-2015)
2000-01- 02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-15-16-17)
Wis.-Oshkosh (1984-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02- 30 9 9 3 0 1 1st (1990-91-95-96-
03-04-05- 06-07-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16) 97-2004-06- 07-11)
Wis.-Platteville (1985-90-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-04-05-06-07-09-10-11- 21 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2007)
12-14-15-16-17)
Wis.-River Falls (1983-84-85-87-88-95-96-97-98-99-2000-03-04-05-06-07- 20 1 0 0 0 0 1st (2008)
08-10-12-13)
Wis.-Stevens Point (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-98- 33 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1982)
99-2000-01- 02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15-16)
Wis.-Stout (1983-84-85-86-88-93-94-99-2001-02-04-05-08-12-14-15-16-17) 18 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2014)
Wis.-Superior (1997-98-2005) 3 0 0 0 0 0 31st (1997)
Wis.-Whitewater (1983-84-85-86-88-89-91-92-93-94-95-98-99-2000-01-02- 26 0 0 1 1 0 3rd (2014)
05-08-09-11- 12-13-14-15-16-17)
Wittenberg (1983-97-2004) 3 0 0 0 0 0 39th (1983)
Wm. Paterson (1983) 1 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1983)
Wooster (1983-86-87-88-2006-07-11-15-16) 9 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1983)
Worcester St. (1994-96-97-2012-14-17) 6 0 0 0 0 0 27th (1996)
WPI (2013-14-15-16-17) ) 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2013)
York (NY) (1982) 1 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1982)
History 21



ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1982

® NN~
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21.
22.
24.
25.
26.
27.
29.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

39.

Central (IA), 151

Frostburg St., 96

Fisk, 88

TCNJ, 80

Fitchburg St., 66
Wis.-Stevens Point, 6272
Wheaton (IL), 53

York (NY), 48

Ohio Wesleyan, 44
Westfield St., 37

UMass Dartmouth, 35

(tie) Brooklyn and Hunter, 32
Southern-New Or., 28

(tie) Occidental and Queens (NY), 27

(tie) Augustana (IL), Cal St. Stanislaus,
Claremont-M-S and Sonoma St., 24

North Central (IL), 22

(tie) Bowdoin and Millikin, 20
Allegheny, 19

Jamestown, 18"

Colby, 18

(tie) Catholic and Simpson, 15
(tie) Benedictine (IL) and Wartburg, 12
Middlebury, 10

lllinois Col., 9

CCNY, 8

Messiah, 7

(tie) Brockport, Cornell College, Eureka
and Pomona-Pitzer, 6

Union (NY), 4

1983

NoOOMON =

8.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

16.
17.
18.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

27.
29.
30.

Wis.-La Crosse, 156

St. Thomas (MN), 126
SUNY Cortland, 9272
Central (IA), 70
Wooster, 58

Fitchburg St., 48
Montclair St., 45

(tie) Occidental and Wm. Paterson, 39
UMass Dartmouth, 33%
Ohio Wesleyan, 297
TCNJ, 29

Cornell College, 26%2

(tie) Chris. Newport and Neb. Wesleyan,
26

Sonoma St., 25

Fisk, 24%

(tie) Concordia-M’head and Tufts, 24
Messiah, 23

Grinnell, 22

Wartburg, 21

Wis.-Stevens Point, 20

Rochester (NY), 1972

(tie) Eastern Conn. St. and Frostburg St.,
19

(tie) Brandeis and Macalester, 18
Salve Regina, 17
(tie) Alfred and Carthage, 15

32.
33.
35.
36.

39.

42.
43.

47.

50.
51.

56.

62.
64.

70.

74.
75.

Kenyon, 14
(tie) Bridgewater St. and Chicago, 13
North Central (IL), 117

(tie) Bowdoin, Colby and Mary Washington,
1

(tie) Allegheny, Augustana (IL) and
Wittenberg, 10

Ithaca, 9%

(tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Calvin, Heidelberg
and Rowan, 9

(tie) Frank. & Marsh., Middlebury and
Redlands, 8

St. Olaf, 772

(tie) Caltech, Carroll (WI), Luther, Millikin
and Smith, 7

(tie) CCNY, Hunter, Pomona-Pitzer, RIT,
Salem St. and Wis.-Whitewater, 6

(tie) Hartwick and Simpson, 4

(tie) Bates, Mount Union, Oberlin, Stony
Brook, Wis.-River Falls and Wis.-Stout, 3

(tie) Catholic, Trinity (CT), Westfield St. and
Wheaton (IL), 2

Southern-New Or., 1%
Lawrence, 1

1984
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20.
21.
23.

26.
27.

32.
34.

38.

41.

48.
51.

Wis.-La Crosse, 185%
Central (IA), 102
Occidental, 91

SUNY Cortland, 79
Fitchburg St., 64
Redlands, 57

TCNJ, 49

Frostburg St., 48
Pomona-Pitzer, 44
Concordia-M’head, 43
(tie) Ithaca and UMass Dartmouth, 41
Southern-New Or., 39
Wesleyan (CT), 33
Wis.-Stevens Point, 30
Ohio Wesleyan, 29
Wis.-River Falls, 24

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Eastern Conn. St.,
22

Kenyon, 21
(tie) Cornell College and Macalester, 20

(tie) Fisk, St. Thomas (MN) and Wis.-Stout,
18

Stony Brook, 16

(tie) Brandeis, Messiah and Salve Regina,
15

(tie) Augustana (IL) and Rochester (NY),
14

(tie) Hartwick and Heidelberg, 13

(tie) Bridgewater St., Carthage, Frank. &
Marsh. and Rowan, 12

(tie) Binghamton and Salem St., 11
St. Norbert, 10%2

(tie) Alfred, Bowdoin, Brockport, Chicago,
Neb. Wesleyan, North Central (IL) and
Wis.-Whitewater, 10

(tie) Juniata, RIT and St. Olaf, 9
Carleton, 8

52.

58.

(tie) Chris. Newport, Dubuque, UMass
Boston, Middlebury, Mount Union and
Wartburg, 7

(tie) Millikin and Wis.-Oshkosh, 6

60. SUNY Geneseo, 5

61. (tie) Albion, Bethel (MN), CCNY and Mary
Washington, 3

65. (tie) Calvin, Emory and Swarthmore, 2

68. (tie) Bates, UC San Diego, Cal St.
Stanislaus, Hunter, Tufts and Wheaton (IL),
1

1985

1. SUNY Cortland, 62

2. Southern-New Or., 61

3. Wis.-La Crosse, 50

4.  St. Thomas (MN), 48

5. UMass Boston, 39

6. Occidental, 3672

7. Frostburg St., 30

8. Redlands, 28

9. (tie) Grinnell and Pomona-Pitzer, 18

11.  Notre Dame de Namur, 17

12.  Chris. Newport, 16

13. Heidelberg, 15

14. (tie) Alma and Cal St. Stanislaus, 13

16. Rochester (NY), 12

17. Dickinson, 11

18. (tie) Claremont-M-S, Juniata, Macalester,
Rowan, Salve Regina and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 10

24. (tie) Colby and Wis.-Whitewater, 9

26. (tie) Concordia-M’head, Eastern Conn. St.,
Fisk, Hartwick and William Penn, 8

31. (tie) Bridgewater St., Fitchburg St. and
UMass Dartmouth, 7

34. (tie) CCNY, Fredonia, Middlebury, Neb.
Wesleyan, TCNJ and Salem St., 6

40. (tie) Berea, Carroll (WI), Ithaca, North
Central (IL) and Wis.-Platteville, 5

45. (tie) Hamline and Stony Brook, 4

47. Ohio Wesleyan, 372

48. (tie) Albion, Binghamton, Cornell College,
Wheaton (IL), Willamette and Wis.-Stout, 3

54. (tie) Albany (NY), Augsburg, Augustana
(IL), Bowdoin, Frank. & Marsh., Kenyon,
Luther, St. Catherine and Tufts, 2

63. (tie) Emory, Muskingum, RIT and
Wis.-River Falls, 1

1986

1. UMass Boston, 52

2. Wis.-La Crosse, 497

3. St Thomas (MN), 48

4. (tie) Macalester and Occidental, 34

6. (tie) Frostburg St. and Southern-New Or.,
30

8. Pomona-Pitzer, 26

9. (tie) CCNY and Wheaton (IL), 22

11.  Methodist, 18

12. Rochester (NY), 17

13. (tie) Stony Brook and Wis.-Stevens Point,

16

All-Time Team Results
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15.

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Dickinson and
Fitchburg St., 14

18. Grinnell, 13

19. (tie) Augsburg and TCNJ, 12

21. (tie) Albany (NY) and Chris. Newport, 11

23. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Central (IA), RIT,
Smith and Willamette, 10

28. (tie) SUNY Cortland, Frank. & Marsh. and
Wis.-Stout, 9

31. (tie) Binghamton, Bridgewater St. and
Middlebury, 8

34. (tie) Allegheny, Buffalo, Fisk and Gallaudet,
7

38. (tie) Hamilton, UMass Dartmouth and Neb.
Wesleyan, 6

41. (tie) Brandeis, Heidelberg, Muskingum and
Redlands, 5

45. (tie) Fredonia, Ithaca and Wis.-Whitewater,
4

48. (tie) Carroll (WI), Montclair St., Rhode
Island Col. and Williams, 3

52. (tie) Adrian, Brockport and Salem St., 272

55. (tie) Baldwin Wallace, Bethel (MN),
Claremont-M-S, Cornell College, Hamline
and William Penn, 2

61. (tie) Tufts and Wooster, 1

1987

1. Chris. Newport, 80

2. UMass Boston, 58

3. Wis.-La Crosse, 38

4. Macalester, 33

5. Augsburg, 32

6. Albany (NY), 26

7. Notre Dame de Namur, 24

8. Methodist, 23

9. (tie) Fitchburg St., Frostburg St. and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 22

12. St. Thomas (MN), 21

13. Wis.-Oshkosh, 19

14. Lewis & Clark, 18

15. Occidental, 16

16. Grinnell, 15

17. TCNJ, 13

18. (tie) Concordia-M’head and SUNY
Cortland, 12

20. (tie) Bethel (MN) and North Central (IL), 10

22. (tie) Salem St. and William Penn, 10

24, (tie) lthaca, Redlands and Wooster, 9

27. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, CCNY, Rochester
(NY), St. Catherine and Willamette, 8

32. Messiah, 7

33. (tie) Adrian, Hope, Rust, Stony Brook,
Tufts, Wesleyan (CT), Williams and
Wis.-River Falls, 6

41. (tie) Buffalo, Claremont-M-S, Eastern
Conn. St. and North Park, 5

45. (tie) Baldwin Wallace, Bridgewater St.,
Dickinson and Pomona-Pitzer, 4

49. (tie) Allegheny, Brandeis, Gust. Adolphus
and Ursinus, 3

53. (tie) Montclair St., Muskingum, St. Norbert,
St. Olaf and Smith, 2

58. (tie) Frank. & Marsh., Ohio Northern,

Principia, Simpson and Westfield St., 1

1988

oswN

8.
9.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.
19.

22.
27.
29.
36.
37.
40.

42.
45.

49.

54.

Chris. Newport, 95
UMass Boston, 66
Wis.-Oshkosh, 39
(tie) Augsburg and Smith, 25

(tie) St. Thomas (MN) and Wis.-La Crosse,
24

Albany (NY), 23

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Tufts, 22
Wooster, 21

Redlands, 20

Carleton, 19

Lewis & Clark, 18

Wis.-Stevens Point, 16

(tie) Macalester and Williams, 15
North Central (IL), 14

(tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, CCNY and
Fitchburg St., 12

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Coe, Salem St.,
Simpson and Willamette, 10

(tie) Concordia-M’head and William Penn,

(tie) Bethel (MN), SUNY Cortland, La
Verne, Neb. Wesleyan, TCNJ, Wartburg
and Wheaton (IL), 8

Frostburg St., 7

(tie) DePauw, Ithaca and Whitman, 6
(tie) Allegheny and Occidental, 5

(tie) Adrian, Colby and Wis.-Eau Claire, 4

(tie) UC San Diego, Dickinson, St. Olaf and
Wis.-Stout, 3

(tie) Bridgewater St., Rowan, Stony Brook,
Wis.-River Falls and Wis.-Whitewater, 2

Plattsburgh St., 1

1989

»on

N o

10.
12.
14.
15.
16.

20.
21.
22.
23.

29.

34.

36.

40.
41.

45.

Chris. Newport, 58
Wis.-Oshkosh, 512
Occidental, 32

(tie) UC San Diego and SUNY Cortland,
31

Simpson, 29
St. Thomas (MN), 28%%

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan and Wis.-La Crosse,
28

(tie) TCNJ and North Central (IL), 27
(tie) Augsburg and Dickinson, 21
Carleton, 20

Ithaca, 16%

(tie) Lewis & Clark, UMass Boston, Stony
Brook and Williams, 16

Wis.-Eau Claire, 15

Methodist, 12

Moravian, 11

(tie) Coe, Colby, Frostburg St., La Verne,
Plattsburgh St. and Tufts, 10

(tie) Bowdoin, Buena Vista, Hope, St. Olaf
and Ursinus, 8

(tie) Rochester (NY) and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 7

(tie) Gust. Adolphus, Lincoln (PA),
Muskingum and Redlands, 6

Wihittier, 5%2

(tie) Bethel (MN), Cal St. Stanislaus,
Claremont-M-S and Emory, 5

Elmhurst, 4%2

46. Baldwin Wallace, 4

47. North Park, 3

48. (tie) Allegheny, Brandeis,
Concordia-M’head, Ohio Wesleyan and
Trinity (CT), 2

53. Adrian, 1%

54. (tie) Delaware Valley, Messiah, Rowan and
Wis.-Whitewater, 1

1990

1. Wis.-Oshkosh, 75

2. SUNY Cortland, 48

3. UC San Diego, 47

4.  Tufts, 43

5.  (tie) Chris. Newport and St. Thomas (MN),

10.
1.
13.
15.
16.
18.
19.
21.
22.

25.
28.
29.
31.

35.

43.
45.

50.

40

Simpson, 32

Occidental, 31

Neb. Wesleyan, 25

TCNJ, 20

(tie) Stony Brook and Wis.-La Crosse, 18
(tie) Baldwin Wallace and Williams, 17
Lincoln (PA), 16

(tie) Hamline and North Central (IL), 15
Colby, 14

(tie) Calvin and Frostburg St., 13
Bethel (MN), 11

(tie) Case, Concordia-M’head and La
Verne, 10

(tie) lthaca, Rowan and Smith, 9
Ohio Wesleyan, 8
(tie) Alma and Wis.-Stevens Point, 7

(tie) Chicago, Methodist, North Park and
Susquehanna, 6

(tie) Augustana (IL), Brandeis, Brockport,
Claremont-M-S, Heidelberg, Mary
Washington, Wis.-Eau Claire and
Wis.-Platteville, 5

(tie) Carleton and Redlands, 4

(tie) Allegheny, Buena Vista, Emory,
Simmons and Ursinus, 3

(tie) Central (IA), Haverford, Principia and
St. Olaf, 1

1991
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Wis.-Oshkosh, 6672

SUNY Cortland, 56

Occidental, 4672

Tufts, 40

Lincoln (PA), 35

UC San Diego, 28"

Chris. Newport, 28

Baldwin Wallace, 27"

(tie) St. Thomas (MN) and Wis.-La Crosse,
26

Mary Washington, 24

(tie) Brandeis and Neb. Wesleyan, 20
Brockport, 18

TCNJ, 17

Ithaca, 15

Rowan, 14

(tie) Alma, Carleton and Simpson, 13
Concordia-M’head, 12

(tie) Ohio Wesleyan and Principia, 11
(tie) Allegheny and Mount Union, 10
Williams, 9

All-Time Team Results
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27.

30.

33.

37.

40.

43.

48.

54.

(tie) Redlands, Salem St. and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 8

(tie) Colby, North Central (IL) and St. Olaf,
7

(tie) Bethel (MN), Calvin, Carnegie Mellon
and UMass Dartmouth, 6

(tie) Buena Vista, Otterbein and St.
Norbert, 5

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Fredonia and
Westfield St., 4

(tie) Bowdoin, Case, Heidelberg, Hope and
Wis.-Eau Claire, 3

(tie) Augustana (IL), Emory, Hunter, Johns
Hopkins, Menlo and Susquehanna, 2

(tie) Frostburg St., Plattsburgh St.,
Pomona-Pitzer, Simmons, Southern Me.,
Wartburg and Wis.-Whitewater, 1

1992
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25.
27.
29.
30.
31.
38.
43.

47.

54.

58.
61.

Chris. Newport, 61

Wis.-Oshkosh, 47

Brandeis, 42

Occidental, 40

Lincoln (PA), 39

UC San Diego, 34

Neb. Wesleyan, 33

Wis.-La Crosse, 28

Principia, 26

Concordia-M’head, 24

Brockport, 22

(tie) Carnegie Mellon and Rowan, 18
Claremont-M-S, 16

(tie) Montclair St. and St. Thomas (MN), 15
(tie) St. Olaf and Wartburg, 14
Baldwin Wallace, 13%

(tie) Alma and Monmouth (IL), 12

(tie) SUNY Cortland, Johns Hopkins and
North Central (IL), 10

(tie) Adrian and Calvin, 9

(tie) Ithaca and Williams, 8

Carleton, 7

Tufts, 6%

(tie) Gust. Adolphus, Lawrence, Mount
Union, Ohio Wesleyan, Pomona-Pitzer, St.
Norbert and Washington-St. Louis, 6
(tie) Allegheny, Kenyon, Mount Holyoke,
Otterbein and Stillman, 5

(tie) Bowdoin, Saint Benedict, Smith and
Wilmington (OH), 4

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bates, Case, Colby,
Hope, Merchant Marine and Wis.-Eau
Claire, 3

(tie) Concordia (IL), Simpson, Southern
Me.and Wis.-Whitewater, 2

(tie) Augsburg, Fredonia and Luther, 1
Wis.-Stevens Point, %2

1993
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Lincoln (PA), 57
Wis.-La Crosse, 52
Wis.-Oshkosh, 46
Calvin, 41

St. Thomas (MN), 32
Manchester, 26
Simpson, 25

Baldwin Wallace, 23

9.

10.
1.
12.

15.

19.

22.
24.

28.

31.

34.
35.

41.

49.

53.

58.
59.

62.

Wis.-Stevens Point, 21
Principia, 20
Alma, 17

(tie) Brandeis, Chris. Newport and
Wis.-Eau Claire, 16

(tie) Augustana (IL), Kenyon, Occidental
and Wis.-Whitewater, 14

(tie) UC San Diego, SUNY Cortland and
Mount Union, 12

(tie) Mary Washington and Rowan, 11
(tie) Johns Hopkins, La Verne, Merchant
Marine and Williams, 10

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Monmouth (IL) and
Plattsburgh St., 9

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan, Wash. & Lee and
Wis.-Stout, 8

Colby, 7

(tie) Bowdoin, Carleton, Fredonia, Hope,
Moravian and St. Norbert, 6

(tie) Allegheny, Juniata, Ripon, Saint
Benedict, St. Olaf, Stillman, Susquehanna
and Tufts, 5

(tie) Macalester, Southern Me., Wartburg
and Widener, 4

(tie) Bennett, Brockport, Coe, Haverford
and McDaniel, 3

Case, 2/

(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Messiah and Ohio
Northern, 2

(tie) East. Mennonite, Montclair St., TCNJ,
North Central (IL) and Trinity (TX), 1

1994
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27.
28.
30.

35.

38.
41.

44,

Chris. Newport, 73
Wis.-Oshkosh, 53

Calvin, 47

St. Thomas (MN), 42

Brandeis, 37

Wis.-La Crosse, 34

North Central (IL), 25

Moravian, 24

Colby, 22

(tie) Mount Union and Rowan, 21
Concordia-M’head, 20

Wis.-Eau Claire, 19%

Carleton, 18

Westfield St., 16

SUNY Cortland, 15

(tie) Augustana (IL) and Case, 14
SUNY Geneseo, 13

Wis.-Stout, 12

Gettysburg, 11

Anderson (IN), 10%

(tie) Loras, Salem St., William Penn and
Wis.-Whitewater, 10

Smith, 9
(tie) Emory and Worcester St., 8%

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Bowdoin, Carnegie
Mellon, Pomona-Pitzer and Wartburg, 8

(tie) Buena Vista, Monmouth (IL) and NYU,
7

(tie) Fredonia, Lincoln (PA) and Messiah, 6

(tie) Coast Guard, Medgar Evers and Thiel,
5

(tie) Millikin, Neb. Wesleyan, Redlands,
Wesleyan (CT), Williams and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 4

50.

53.

63.

(tie) East. Mennonite, Occidental and
Salve Regina, 3

(tie) Allegheny, Bates, Coe, Frank. &
Marsh., Knox, McDaniel, Ohio Wesleyan,
St. Olaf, Salisbury and Southern Me., 2
(tie) UC San Diego, Ohio Northern, Trinity
(CT), Tufts and Widener, 1

1995

1.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 58

2. St. Thomas (MN), 52

3.  (tie) Chris. Newport and Wis.-La Crosse,
43

5. SUNY Cortland, 35

6. UC San Diego, 30

7. Wis.-Eau Claire, 26

8. Mount Union, 25%

9. Lincoln (PA), 23

10.  Williams, 21

11. Medgar Evers, 19

12. (tie) Calvin and Concordia-M'head, 18

14. SUNY Geneseo, 17

15. (tie) Augustana (IL), Brandeis and
Wis.-Whitewater, 16

18. Case, 157

19. (tie) Coe and Luther, 13

21. (tie) Bowdoin and Wartburg, 12

23. (tie) Allegheny, Alima and Tufts, 11

26. (tie) Manchester, Pomona-Pitzer and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 10

29. Gettysburg, 9

30. (tie) Loras, Messiah, Salisbury and
Westfield St., 8

34. (tie) Neb. Wesleyan, Ohio Northern and
Thiel, 7

37. (tie) Fitchburg St., Hiram and Ohio
Wesleyan, 6

40. (tie) Bates, Coast Guard, Colby, Colorado
Col., Norwich and Wesleyan (CT), 5

46. (tie) Buena Vista, Frostburg St., Hope and
Washington-St. Louis, 4

50. (tie) Fredonia, Monmouth (IL), Moravian,
TCNJ, Occidental, Simpson and William
Penn, 3

57. (tie) Amherst, Baldwin Wallace, Carleton,
CCNY, Lycoming, Millikin, St. Olaf, Ursinus
and Widener, 2

66. (tie) Beloit, Binghamton, John Carroll, Mary
Washington, Ripon, Wis.-Platteville and
Wis.-River Falls, 1

1996

1. Wis.-Oshkosh, 69"

2. Lincoln (PA), 62

3. St. Thomas (MN), 47

4.  Chris. Newport, 43

5. SUNY Cortland, 33

6. Wis.-La Crosse, 27

7. Calvin, 24

8. Loras, 20

9. (tie) Bowdoin and Neb. Wesleyan, 18

11. (tie) Allegheny and CCNY, 16

13. (tie) Binghamton, SUNY Geneseo, Luther
and Williams, 15

17. (tie) Carnegie Mellon and Wis.-River Falls,
14

19. (tie) Brandeis and Claremont-M-S, 13
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21.

24,

27.

29.
31.
32.

36.
37.

42.

47.

53.

60.

64.
66.

(tie) UC San Diego, Pomona-Pitzer and
Rensselaer, 12

(tie) Buena Vista, Mary Washington and
Springfield, 11

(tie) Concordia-M’head and Worcester St.,
10

(tie) Monmouth (IL) and Ohio Northern, 9
Baldwin Wallace, 82

(tie) Carthage, Gust. Adolphus, Messiah
and Wis.-Platteville, 8

Ambherst, 7

(tie) Bates, Dubuque, Montclair St., St. Olaf
and Simpson, 6

(tie) Augustana (IL), Fitchburg St.,
Haverford, Trinity (TX) and Tufts, 5

(tie) Carleton, Coe, Connecticut Col.,
Fredonia, Frostburg St. and Ohio
Wesleyan, 4

(tie) Colby, Lebanon Valley, Moravian,
Mount Union, Otterbein, Wartburg and
Wash. & Jeff., 3

(tie) Colorado Col., John Carroll, Juniata
and La Verne, 2

(tie) ll. Wesleyan and Wesleyan (CT), 1%
(tie) Dickinson, Hiram, TCNJ, Occidental,
Washington-St. Louis and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 1

1997
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30.
31.

39.
40.
46.
50.
53.

61.
62.
64.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 59
Wis.-La Crosse, 38%
North Central (IL), 37
Luther, 33%

Neb. Wesleyan, 33
Chris. Newport, 32
Calvin, 26

St. Thomas (MN), 25
Ohio Northern, 21
Augustana (IL), 20

(tie) Brandeis, CCNY and Pomona-Pitzer,
18

Claremont-M-S, 17

(tie) Colby, Defiance and TCNJ, 16
(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Williams, 15
(tie) Loras and Mount Union, 14
Carthage, 13

St. Lawrence, 12%:

(tie) Binghamton and La Verne, 12

(tie) Frostburg St., Gust. Adolphus, Wash.
& Jeff. and Washington-St. Louis, 10

Buena Vista, 9

(tie) Carleton, Concordia-M’head, SUNY
Cortland, Emory, Haverford, Monmouth
(IL), Springfield and Wis.-Superior, 8
Baldwin Wallace, 6%

(tie) Carnegie Mellon, Fredonia, Moravian,
St. Mary’s (IN), St. Olaf and Salisbury, 6
(tie) MSOE, Occidental, Ohio Wesleyan
and Wilmington (OH), 5

(tie) Caltech, Colorado Col. and Juniata, 4

(tie) Amherst, SUNY Geneseo, Hamline,
Middlebury, Smith, Trinity (CT), Wartburg
and Wesleyan (CT), 3

Worcester St., 22
(tie) Alma and UC San Diego, 2

(tie) Bates, Dickinson, Lebanon Valley,
Medgar Evers, Swarthmore, Wheaton

73.

(L), Wis.-Platteville, Wis.-River Falls and
Wittenberg, 1

Hiram,%

1998
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10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.

25.

29.

39.

47.
48.

52.

53.

61.

67.

71.

Chris. Newport, 69

Wheaton (MA), 50

Wis.-Oshkosh, 40

Wis.-La Crosse, 38"

(tie) Buena Vista and Loras, 32

(tie) Claremont-M-S and SUNY Cortland,
29

Washington-St. Louis, 23
Concordia-M’head, 17

Calvin, 16

Wartburg, 15

Binghamton, 14

Middlebury, 13%2

Gust. Adolphus, 12

(tie) Bowdoin and Montclair St., 11

(tie) Colorado Col., Hartwick, Monmouth

(IL), Mount Holyoke, Redlands, St. Olaf
and Susquehanna, 10

(tie) Augsburg, La Verne, Medgar Evers
and Wis.-Stevens Point, 9

(tie) Augustana (IL), Central (IA), Chicago,
Lebanon Valley, Mary Washington, Mount
Union, Ohio Wesleyan, Tufts, Wheaton (IL)
and Wis.-River Falls, 8

(tie) Frostburg St., SUNY Geneseo,
Hamline, Haverford, St. Lawrence,
Wis.-Platteville, Wis.-Superior and
Wis.-Whitewater, 6

Gettysburg, 5

(tie) Benedictine (IL), UC San Diego,
Emory and Springfield, 5

Wilmington (OH), 42

(tie) Coe, Colby, Neb. Wesleyan, North
Central (IL), Occidental, Ohio Northern,
Swarthmore and Wis.-Eau Claire, 4

(tie) CCNY, Defiance, Juniata, Lynchburg,
Methodist and Trinity (CT), 3

(tie) Bethel (MN), Brandeis, Carthage and
Macalester, 2

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Beloit, Coast Guard,
Ithaca, Luther and Wash. & Jeff., 1

1999
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10.
12.
13.
14.
16.

20.
21.
22.

Lincoln (PA), 54

Wheaton (MA), 48

Pacific Lutheran, 44

(tie) Calvin and Wis.-La Crosse, 39
Wis.-Whitewater, 33

Springfield, 27

Wartburg, 24

Chris. Newport, 23

(tie) Loras and TCNJ, 19

SUNY Cortland, 18

Carthage, 17

(tie) Middlebury and Wis.-Oshkosh, 16

(tie) Carleton, Carroll (WI), Willamette and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 14

Brandeis, 13

Baldwin Wallace, 12

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan and Wis.-Platteville, 11
(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Mount Holyoke,

30.
31.

38.

43.

51.
53.

59.

67.

North Central (IL), Redlands, St. Olaf and
Wheaton (IL), 10

Sewanee, 9

(tie) Amherst, Anderson (IN), Chicago,
Hartwick, McMurry, Trinity (CT) and
Whitworth, 8

(tie) UC San Diego, Coe,
Concordia-M’head, Hope and Mount
Union, 6

(tie) Haverford, Mary Washington,
Monmouth (IL), Montclair St., Tufts,
Williams, Wis.-River Falls and Wis.-Stout,
5

(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Ohio Wesleyan, 4
(tie) Augustana (IL), Gust. Adolphus,
MSOE, Rochester (NY), St. Thomas (MN)
and Wash. & Jeff., 3

(tie) Coast Guard, Lebanon Valley, Linfield,
Lynchburg, Occidental, Pomona-Pitzer,
Smith and Trinity (TX), 2

(tie) Cornell College, Macalester, Moravian
and Simpson, 1

2000
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31.
33.
35.
37.

41.
43.

46.
47.

52.
54.

58.

64.

68.

76.

Lincoln (PA), 65
Chris. Newport, 50
Wheaton (MA), 48%2
Wis.-Whitewater, 37
Calvin, 30

Chicago, 28
Williams, 26

Wis.-La Crosse, 25%
McMurry, 23
Middlebury, 22

(tie) Sewanee and Wartburg, 20
Springfield, 19
Loras, 17

Eastern Ore., 16
Rowan, 13

(tie) Amherst, Carthage, Colby, East.
Mennonite and Hamilton, 12

Willamette, 11

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, UC San Diego,
Claremont-M-S, Moravian, Pacific
Lutheran, Roanoke, Wheaton (IL) and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 10

(tie) TCNJ and St. Thomas (MN), 9%
(tie) Linfield and Monmouth (IL), 9
(tie) St. Olaf and Wis.-Oshkosh, 8%

(tie) Central (IA), Pomona-Pitzer, Puget
Sound and Whitworth, 8

(tie) Carleton and Mary Washington, 7
(tie) Hope, Neb. Wesleyan and
Washington-St. Louis, 6

Principia, 5%

(tie) SUNY Cortland, Emory, Montclair St.,
North Central (IL) and Smith, 5

(tie) John Carroll and Redlands, 47

(tie) Buena Vista, Tufts, Whitman and
Wis.-Platteville, 4

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bates, MIT, McDaniel,
Pacific (OR) and Swarthmore, 3

(tie) Coe, George Fox, Wis.-Eau Claire and
Wis.-River Falls, 2

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Ithaca, Keene St.,
La Verne, Macalester, Medgar Evers, Ohio
Northern and Ohio Wesleyan, 1

DePauw, 2
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21.
23.

30.
31.

36.
39.

49.
51.

57.

61.

67.

71.

Wheaton (MA), 83"

Calvin, 49

Lincoln (PA), 47

McMurry, 42

Williams, 38

Wis.-La Crosse, 3072

SUNY Cortland, 27

Middlebury, 22

Wartburg, 21

Keene St., 20

Wis.-Whitewater, 19

TCNJ, 18

Wis.-Stevens Point, 17

(tie) Roanoke and Rowan, 16

Loras, 15

Neb. Wesleyan, 1372

(tie) Emory, Monmouth (IL) and Willamette,
13

(tie) Hamilton and Pacific Lutheran, 11
(tie) Carthage, East. Mennonite, Grinnell,
Linfield, Moravian, St. Thomas (MN) and
Trinity (CT), 10

Wis.-Eau Claire, 9%

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Chris. Newport,
George Fox, Ohio Wesleyan and
Wis.-Oshkosh, 8

(tie) La Verne, Luther and Swarthmore, 7
(tie) Beloit, Carleton, Fredonia, Frostburg
St., Gust. Adolphus, New Jersey City,
Ohio Northern, Washington-St. Louis,
Wis.-Platteville and Wis.-Stout, 6

(tie) North Central (IL) and Rhodes, 5
(tie) Brandeis, Claremont-M-S, Coe,
Hamline, Montclair St. and Tufts, 4

(tie) Bates, Fisk, SUNY Geneseo and
Hope, 3

(tie) Augustana (IL), Central (IA), Colby,
Haverford, Ithaca and MIT, 2

(tie) Bridgewater (VA), Denison, lIl.
Wesleyan and Lehman, 1

(tie) Occidental and Saint Benedict, 2

2002
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20.
21.

24,
26.

30.
32.

Wheaton (MA), 67

McMurry, 49

Williams, 44

Wis.-La Crosse, 38

Chris. Newport, 34

Wartburg, 32

Montclair St., 24

Wis.-Oshkosh, 22

(tie) Emory, Keene St. and Moravian, 20

(tie) Calvin, Claremont-M-S, Neb.
Wesleyan and Wis.-Stevens Point, 18

(tie) Carthage, Grinnell, Johns Hopkins and
Wis.-Stout, 16

TCNJ, 14

(tie) Central (IA), SUNY Cortland and New
Jersey City, 12

(tie) Buena Vista and Ohio Northern, 11

(tie) John Carroll, Lehman, Loras and
Puget Sound, 10

(tie) La Verne and North Central (IL), 9
Monmouth (IL), 8%

33.

37.
38.

44,

47.

55.

64.
65.

74.

(tie) Brandeis, Greenville, St. Olaf and
Willamette, 8

SUNY Geneseo, 7

(tie) Amherst, Bates, Connecticut
Col., Macalester, Wis.-Eau Claire and
Wis.-Whitewater, 6

(tie) Carroll (WI), Rhodes and Wesleyan
(CT), 5

(tie) Carleton, Concordia-M’head,
Hamilton, Juniata, Lebanon Valley, Luther,
Trinity (TX) and Wilmington (OH), 4

(tie) Anderson (IN), Carnegie Mellon,
Dickinson, Gust. Adolphus, Lynchburg, St.
Thomas (MN), Springfield, Swarthmore
and Washington-St. Louis, 3

NYU, 2%

(tie) Colby, Frostburg St., George Fox,
Hope, lll. Wesleyan, Ithaca, McDaniel,
North Park and Pacific Lutheran, 2

(tie) Dubuque, Elmhurst, Hartwick,
Middlebury and Mount Union, 1

2003

I N

1.
13.
14.

17.
18.
20.
21.

24.

29.

35.
37.

42.

49.

55.
56.

64.

78.

Wheaton (MA), 72

Lehman, 52

Wis.-La Crosse, 34

Chris. Newport, 32

Wis.-Oshkosh, 31%2

(tie) Calvin and SUNY Geneseo, 30
Williams, 29

Wartburg, 26

St. Thomas (MN), 23

(tie) Carthage and TCNJ, 22

McMurry, 20

(tie) Bates, Johns Hopkins and Keene St.,
18

Central (IA), 16

(tie) Moravian and Principia, 14

Baldwin Wallace, 11

(tie) Carleton, Montclair St. and Stockton,
10

(tie) Amherst, Gust. Adolphus, Ithaca,
Lincoln (PA) and Washington-St. Louis, 9
(tie) Benedictine (IL), lll. Wesleyan, Ohio
Northern, Rhodes, RIT and Willamette, 8
(tie) Brandeis and Wis.-Stevens Point, 7
(tie) Denison, Kean, St. Olaf, Thiel and
Tufts, 6

(tie) Dickinson, Fisk, La Verne, Lynchburg,
Otterbein, Whitworth and Wis.-Eau Claire,
5

(tie) Elmhurst, Hartwick, Kenyon, Neb.
Wesleyan, Puget Sound and Wesleyan
(CT), 4

Wilmington (OH), 3%

(tie) Adrian, Buena Vista, Coe, Franklin,
Greenville, Millikin, NYU and Whittier, 3
(tie) Carroll (WI), Concordia-M’head,
Loras, MIT, New Jersey City, North Park,
Rochester (NY), St. Lawrence, Saint
Mary’s (MN), Springfield, Upper lowa and
Ursinus, 2

(tie) Colby and Rensselaer, 1Y%

(tie) Luther, Middlebury, Monmouth (IL),

Oswego St., Ramapo and Wis.-River Falls,
1

2004

1.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 57

I

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.
19.
20.
21.

24.
27.

30.
32.
33.

39.
40.

45.

54.

59.
60.

70.

Calvin, 547>

Wheaton (MA), 37%

Wartburg, 35

TCNJ, 33

(tie) Amherst and Carthage, 32

(tie) Bates and Williams, 29

Wis.-La Crosse, 27

lll. Wesleyan, 26

Loras, 25

St. Thomas (MN), 21

Central (IA), 20

Elizabethtown, 19

(tie) Gust. Adolphus and McMurry, 18
Whitworth, 16

Neb. Wesleyan, 15

Wilmington (OH), 13%

(tie) Tufts, Wis.-Stevens Point and
Wis.-Stout, 11

(tie) Adrian, Occidental and Trinity (TX), 10
(tie) Stockton, Westfield St. and Willamette,
9

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Hope, 8

John Carroll, 7

(tie) Bryn Mawr, Carroll (WI), DeSales,
Pacific (OR), RIT and Wis.-Eau Claire, 6
Wis.-River Falls, 5%

(tie) Allegheny, Beloit, Haverford, New
Jersey City and Oswego St., 5

(tie) Chris. Newport, Colby,
Concordia-M’head, Lewis & Clark,
Middlebury, North Central (IL), Rochester
(NY), Saint Benedict and Thiel, 4

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, Concordia Wisconsin,
Lynchburg, Susquehanna and Wittenberg,
3

Linfield, 2%2

(tie) Augustana (IL), Carleton, SUNY
Geneseo, Millikin, North Park, Ohio
Wesleyan, Otterbein, Rensselaer, Rhodes
and Wis.-Platteville, 2

(tie) Greenville, Luther, NYU, Pacific
Lutheran, Principia, Rutgers-Camden and
Wheaton (IL), 1

2005
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1.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

22.

29.

32.

Wartburg, 43

(tie) Calvin and Wis.-Oshkosh, 42
TCNJ, 41

(tie) Amherst and St. Thomas (MN), 32
Williams, 29

(tie) Bates and Wis.-Eau Claire, 26
New Jersey City, 25

(tie) Carthage and Willamette, 24

(tie) Luther and Washington-St. Louis, 22
Wis.-Stevens Point, 19

Wis.-La Crosse, 18

Lincoln (PA), 16

CCNY, 15

(tie) Concordia Wisconsin, Westfield St.
and Wis.-Platteville, 13

(tie) La Verne and SUNY Oneonta, 11
(tie) DeSales, Stockton, Susquehanna,
Trinity (TX) and Wilmington (OH), 10
(tie) Chris. Newport, SUNY Geneseo and
Hope, 9

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, George Fox,
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38.
39.

44,

52.
55.

Haverford, John Carroll, Wis.-River Falls
and Wis.-Whitewater, 8

Linfield, 7

(tie) SUNY Cortland, Rochester (NY), Saint
Benedict, Southern Me. and Wis.-Stout, 6
(tie) Bryn Mawr, Greenville, Hamline,
Hanover, lll. Wesleyan, Rensselaer, Saint
Mary’s (MN) and Wheaton (MA), 5

(tie) Central (IA), Loras and Muskingum, 4
(tie) Concordia-M’head, Elizabethtown,
Hendrix, Kenyon, Lynchburg, Millikin,
Pacific (OR), Texas Lutheran and
Wis.-Superior, 3

(tie) Cabrini, Colby and Simpson, 2

(tie) Allegheny, Augustana (IL), Coe,
Cornell College, Dickinson, Grove City,
McMurry, North Central (IL), Principia and
Rutgers-Camden, 1

2006
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1.
12.
13.
15.
17.

19.

22.
25.
26.
27.
28.

33.

36.

41.
42.

46.

51.

55.

60.

70.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 52

Williams, 42

(tie) CCNY and SUNY Oneonta, 41
Calvin, 40

Lincoln (PA), 34

Bates, 24

Wis.-La Crosse, 23

North Central (IL), 2172

Wis.-Eau Claire, 21

Carthage, 20

John Carroll, 19

(tie) Keene St. and TCNJ, 17

(tie) Pacific (OR) and St. Thomas (MN), 16

(tie) Concordia Wisconsin and IIl.
Wesleyan, 15

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Gust. Adolphus
and Wartburg, 14

(tie) Millikin, Rensselaer and Willamette, 13
Plattsburgh St., 12

Loras, 1172

Central (IA), 11

(tie) New Jersey City, Trinity (TX), Tufts,
Wilmington (OH) and Wooster, 10

(tie) Augsburg, Claremont-M-S and Hope,
9

(tie) Augustana (IL), Frostburg St., Lewis &
Clark, Susquehanna and Widener, 8
Wheaton (MA), 7

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, SUNY Cortland,
Linfield and McMurry, 6

(tie) Amherst, Chris. Newport, Hamline,
Luther and Saint Mary’s (MN), 5

(tie) Messiah, Monmouth (IL), Neb.
Wesleyan and Washington-St. Louis, 4
(tie) Macalester, Stockton, Simpson, Texas
Lutheran and Wis.-Platteville, 3

(tie) Cal Lutheran, Emory, SUNY Geneseo,
Haverford, Muhlenberg, Ohio Northern,
Puget Sound, RIT, Wheaton (IL) and
Whitworth, 2

(tie) Allegheny, George Fox, Greenville,
Wis.-River Falls and Wis.-Stevens Point, 1

2007

1.

2.
3.
4,

Wis.-Oshkosh, 57
Calvin, 44,
CCNY, 43
Amherst, 41

28.

33.
34.
36.

39.

44.

51.

56.

61.
62.

67.

(tie) Lincoln (PA) and Loras, 32
Wartburg, 31
SUNY Cortland, 30

(tie) Augustana (IL), Williams and
Wis.-River Falls, 25

North Central (IL), 24

Wis.-Platteville, 19

(tie) Keene St. and St. Thomas (MN), 17
(tie) Redlands and Wis.-La Crosse, 15
Willamette, 14

(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Messiah, 13
Roanoke, 12

Hope, 11%

(tie) SUNY Geneseo and Wooster, 11
(tie) Central (IA), Plattsburgh St. and
Rensselaer, 10

(tie) Gust. Adolphus, Luther, Texas
Lutheran, Wheaton (MA) and Wilmington
(OH), 9

Monmouth (IL), 8%

(tie) MIT and Tufts, 8

(tie) Cabrini, Haverford and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 7

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, Dickinson, TCNJ,
Springfield and Susquehanna, 6

(tie) Allegheny, Case, Concordia-M’head,
Linfield, Smith, Trinity (CT) and Wis.-Eau
Claire, 5

(tie) Colby, MSOE, Saint Mary’s (MN),
Wheaton (IL) and Whittier, 4

(tie) Bates, Chicago, SUNY Oneonta,
Salisbury and Washington-St. Louis, 3
Bethel (MN), 27

(tie) Macalester, Occidental, Ohio
Wesleyan, St. Norbert and Simpson, 2
(tie) Emory, Grinnell, McMurry, Neb.
Wesleyan, New Jersey City, Pacific (OR),
Stockton and St. Olaf, 1

2008

S ©ONo Ok W=

13.
15.
17.
18.

20.
23.
25.

30.

33.

38.

43.
44.

(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Wis.-River Falls, 35
Wartburg, 34

Keene St., 29

Roanoke, 27

McMurry, 25

(tie) Wis.-Oshkosh and Wis.-Platteville, 24
Redlands, 23

(tie) Chicago, Messiah and Texas
Lutheran, 21

(tie) Calvin and TCNJ, 19
(tie) Frostburg St. and Gust. Adolphus, 18
Tufts, 17

(tie) Wis.-Eau Claire and Wis.-La Crosse,
16

(tie) Case, CCNY and Hope, 13
(tie) Colby and Wis.-Whitewater, 12

(tie) Cabrini, Dickinson, Monmouth (IL),
Wash. & Lee and Widener, 10

(tie) Buffalo St., Capital and Neb.
Wesleyan, 9

(tie) Allegheny, Brockport, Stockton,
Wheaton (IL) and Wis.-Stout, 8

(tie) Amherst, SUNY Geneseo, Middlebury,
Wheaton (MA) and Willamette, 7

Moravian, 6%

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bethel (MN),
Haverford, Luther, New Jersey City, Pacific

53.

59.
60.

67.

76.

80.

Lutheran, Springfield, Trinity (TX) and
Westminster (PA), 6

(tie) Benedictine (IL), Claremont-M-S,
Earlham, Fredonia, Loras and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 5

Concordia-M’head, 4%2

(tie) SUNY Cortland, DePauw, Ithaca,
Mount Union, Plattsburgh St., St. Thomas
(MN) and Washington-St. Louis, 4

(tie) Bates, Chris. Newport, Mary
Washington, MIT, North Central (IL), St.
Lawrence, St. Norbert, Smith and Williams,
3

(tie) Elizabethtown, Greenville, Rhodes
and Waynesburg, 2

(tie) Anderson (IN), Otterbein, Simpson
and Wilmington (OH), 1

2009
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28.
30.
31.
33.

38.
41.

51.

53.

58.

61.
62.

67.

73.

Wartburg, 52

Wis.-Oshkosh, 50

Wis.-La Crosse, 48

Wis.-Eau Claire, 34"

Washington-St. Louis, 28

Gust. Adolphus, 27

lll. Wesleyan, 24

Hardin-Simmons, 22

Frostburg St., 21%

(tie) MIT, TCNJ and St. Norbert, 20

(tie) Calvin and Hope, 18

Williams, 16

(tie) Tufts and Wis.-Whitewater, 14

(tie) Bethel (MN) and North Central (IL), 13
Carroll (WI), 127

(tie) Messiah and Roanoke, 12

Wheaton (MA), 117

(tie) Chicago, Moravian, St. Lawrence and
Simpson, 11

(tie) Montclair St. and St. Thomas (MN), 10
Haverford, 9%2

(tie) Carleton and Monmouth (IL), 9

(tie) Emory, Wheaton (IL), Willamette,
Wilmington (OH) and Wis.-Platteville, 8
(tie) Bates, Capital and Denison, 7

(tie) Augustana (IL), Coe, Fredonia, Ithaca,
Linfield, Methodist, Redlands, Ripon, Texas
Lutheran and Westfield St., 6

(tie) SUNY Cortland and Stockton, 5%

(tie) George Fox, Pacific Lutheran,
Springfield, Wash. & Lee and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 5

(tie) Central (1A), Mount Union and
Whitworth, 4

Case, 3%

(tie) Allegheny, Bridgewater (VA), DePauw,
Minn.-Morris and Thiel, 3

(tie) Cabrini, Claremont-M-S, Heidelberg,
lllinois Col., Muhlenberg and Oberlin, 2

(tie) Centre, Concordia-M’head, Loras,
McMurry, Middlebury, Smith and Trinity
(TX), 1

2010

1.

2.
3.
4.

lll. Wesleyan, 54
Wis.-Oshkosh, 53
MIT, 37
Wartburg, 36
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1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
20.
21.
23.
25.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

34.

38.
39.

44,

47.
49.

54.

62.
63.

67.

77.

Calvin, 35

Williams, 33

Wis.-La Crosse, 30

TCNJ, 27

Chicago, 26

Methodist, 21

Bethel (MN), 20

Wis.-Eau Claire, 19

(tie) Moravian and St. Thomas (MN), 18
Simpson, 16%

Carleton, 16

Roanoke, 15

(tie) Carroll (WI) and DePauw, 14
Tufts, 1372

(tie) Messiah and St. Lawrence, 13
(tie) Bridgewater (VA) and Stockton, 1272
(tie) Pomona-Pitzer and Springfield, 12
Texas Lutheran, 11%2

Coe, 11

North Central (IL), 102

Manchester, 10

(tie) Buffalo St., Cal Lutheran and Westfield
St, 9

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Concordia-M’head,
Rose-Hulman and St. Norbert, 8

Wis.-River Falls, 7

(tie) Bates, Hope, lllinois Col., Occidental
and Rhodes, 6

(tie) Brandeis, Gust. Adolphus and Ithaca,
5

(tie) Muhlenberg and Widener, 4%2

(tie) Buena Vista, Central (IA), Loras,
Millikin and Neb. Wesleyan, 4

(tie) Hamline, Johns Hopkins, Luther,
McMurry, Waynesburg, Wellesley,
Wilmington (OH) and Wis.-Platteville, 3
Ohio Wesleyan, 2%

(tie) Dubuque, SUNY Oneonta, Redlands
and St. Catherine, 2

(tie) Allegheny, Carthage, Colby, Emory,
Frank. & Marsh., Greenville, Heidelberg,
Washington-St. Louis, Wesleyan (CT) and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 1

Linfield, %2

2011
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9.

10.
1.
12.
13.

17.
18.
19.

28.
30.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 80
Wartburg, 59
Methodist, 48

MIT, 45

Williams, 36
Ithaca, 33%

(tie) lllinois Col. and North Central (IL), 22
Neb. Wesleyan, 20
Carleton, 19
Wis.-Eau Claire, 18
Middlebury, 15

(tie) Buffalo St., Gust. Adolphus, Mount
Union and Tufts, 14

Central (IA), 13
Calvin, 11

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Centre, Coe, George
Fox, Moravian, Rose-Hulman, Stevens,
Wis.-Platteville and Wis.-Whitewater, 10

(tie) SUNY Geneseo and Whitworth, 9
(tie) lll. Wesleyan, Linfield, Montclair

36.
37.

45.

St., Pomona-Pitzer, St. Lawrence and
Willamette, 8

Texas Lutheran, 7

(tie) DePauw, McMurry, Messiah, St.
Norbert, Salisbury, Washington-St. Louis,
Wellesley and Wis.-La Crosse, 6

(tie) Franklin, Greenville, Oberlin, Rutgers-
Newark, Springfield and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 5

51. Case, 4%

52. (tie) Augsburg, Bowdoin, Brandeis, Capital,
Carnegie Mellon, Luther, Rhodes and
Simpson, 4

60. (tie) Claremont-M-S, Hamline, Marietta,
Millsaps and Wash. & Jeff., 3

65. (tie) Carthage, Delaware Valley, Frank. &
Marsh., Hendrix, Johns Hopkins, La Verne,
Monmouth (IL), Occidental, Redlands, St.
Thomas (MN) and Westfield St., 2

76. (tie) Cal Lutheran, Chris. Newport,
Farmingdale St., TCNJ, Southern Me.
and Wheaton (IL), 1

82. (tie) SUNY Cortland and Wooster, %2

2012

1. Wartburg, 129

2. Wis.-Oshkosh, 52

3. Mount Union, 34

4. Methodist, 29

5. Williams, 23

6. (tie) Birmingham-So. and Washington-St.
Louis, 22

8. lllinois Col., 21

9. . Wesleyan, 19

10. (tie) Tufts and Wis.-Eau Claire, 18

12. (tie) Ramapo, Wheaton (MA) and Wis.-
Stevens Point15

15. (tie) George Fox and Middlebury, 13

17. Amherst, 12

18. (tie) Emory and Linfield, 11

20. (tie) Cal Lutheran, Central (IA), Montclair
St., Moravian, Rose-Hulman and St.
Norbert, 10

26. (tie) MIT and McMurry, 9

28. (tie) Buffalo St., Carroll (WI), Coe,
Hamline, Ithaca, Marietta, Neb. Wesleyan,
Redlands, St. Thomas (MN), Salisbury,
Wis.-Whitewater and Worcester St., 8

40. (tie) Monmouth (IL), Rowan, Simpson,
Southern Me. and Texas Lutheran, 7

45. (tie) Greenville, Ohio Northern and Wis.-
Platteville, 6

48. (tie) Calvin, Case, Concordia-M’head,
SUNY Cortland, Johns Hopkins, Roanoke
and Waynesburg, 5

55. (tie) Lebanon Valley, Lehman, Smith,
Springfield, Wellesley, Whittier, Whitworth
and Willamette, 4

63. (tie) Chris. Newport, Hendrix, North Central
(IL), Ohio Wesleyan and Rhodes, 3

68. (tie) Allegheny, Augsburg, Carthage, Gust.
Adolphus and Wis.-River Falls, 2

73. (tie) Carleton, Frank. & Marsh., Heidelberg,
John Carroll, Messiah, Wheaton (IL), Wis.-
La Crosse and Wis.-Stout, 1

2013
1. Wartburg, 46
2. Wis.-Oshkosh, 43
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1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.

22.
24.
26.
33.

38.
39.

43.
44.

51.

60.
61.
62.

69.

(tie) Buffalo St. and Ramapo, 41
Wis.-La Crosse, 38

lllinois Col., 36

Wis.-Whitewater, 27

Wheaton (MA), 26

St. Thomas (MN), 24

Williams, 22

Rowan, 21

Washington-St. Louis, 20%2

Johns Hopkins, 19

George Fox, 18

Monmouth (IL), 16%2

(tie) Birmingham-So. and Emory, 15
(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Hamline, Wash. &
Jeff. and WPI, 14

(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Tufts, 13

(tie) Moravian and Wis.-Eau Claire, 11
(tie) Calvin, Concordia-M’head, Hendrix,
Lehman, Montclair St., Rose-Hulman and
Salisbury, 10

(tie) Amherst, Cal Lutheran, Colby,
Redlands and Whitworth, 8

North Central (IL), 7

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Frank. & Marsh., MIT
and Middlebury, 6

Ohio Wesleyan, 572

(tie) Chicago, UMass Boston, Neb.
Wesleyan, St. Olaf, St. Scholastica,
Springfield and Willamette, 5

(tie) Albright, SUNY Cortland, Luther,
Marietta, UMass Dartmouth, Roanoke, St.
Lawrence, Westminster (PA) and Wis.-
River Falls, 4

Minn.-Morris, 3

Bowdoin, 272

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bridgewater St.,
Capital, Denison, Gwynedd Mercy,
Heidelberg and Muhlenberg, 2

(tie) Brockport, Hope, Ithaca, La Verne,
Mount Union, Nazareth, Swarthmore,
Texas Lutheran and Ursinus, 1

2014
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1.
13.
15.
16.
18.

20.
23.
28.
30.

39.

Wartburg, 65
Wis.-Oshkosh, 63
Wis.-Whitewater, 4472
Wis.-La Crosse, 38
St. Thomas (MN), 27

(tie) Washington-St. Louis and Wheaton
(MA), 23

(tie) Carleton, St. Lawrence and Williams,
21

(tie) Cal Lutheran and Wis.-Stout, 19

(tie) MIT and Wis.-Eau Claire, 16
Ambherst, 14

(tie) Central and Kenyon, 13

(tie) Concordia M’head and North Central
(IL), 12

(tie) Dickinson, Hendrix and lIl. Wesleyan,
11

(tie) Johns Hopkins, La Verne,
Misericordia, Ramapo and Tufts, 10

(tie) Vassar and Whitworth, 9

(tie) Calvin, Carroll, EImhurst, Heidelberg,
Luther, Mount Union, RPI, UMass Boston
and WPI, 8

(tie) Emory and Montclair St., 7
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41.
42.

51.

56.

64.

68.

69.

76.

81.

Monmouth (IL), 6%

(tie) Bowdoin, SUNY Cortland, Denison,
George Fox, Ohio Wesleyan, Rowan, St.
Scholastica, Westminster (PA) and Wis.-
Platteville, 6

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Grinnell, lllinois Col.,
Macalester and Worcester St., 5

(tie) Augsburg, Bates, Claremont M-S,
Coe, Stockton, Texas Lutheran, Chicago
and Widener, 4

(tie) Carthage, Hope, Messiah and Stevens

Inst., 3

TCNJ, 2%

(tie) Lebanon Valley, Neb. Wesleyan,
Susquehanna, Swarthmore, Texas-Tyler
and Wis.-Stevens Point, 2

(tie) Aurora, Brockport St., Ithaca, Rutgers-
Newark and Wash. & Jeff., 1

Frank. & Marshall, 2

2015
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15.

17.

19.

21.
22.

28.

32.

39.

40.

44,

Wis.-La Crosse, 73
Wis.-Eau Claire, 43
Washington-St. Louis, 39
lll. Wesleyan, 38
MIT, 32

North Central (IL), 28
Wis.-Oshkosh, 27
Baldwin Wallace, 24
St. Lawrence, 24
Cornell College, 21
Texas-Tyler, 20
Luther, 18

Johns Hopkins, 16
Whitworth, 16

Cal Lutheran, 15
Wartburg, 15
Claremont-M-S, 14
Ithaca, 14
Concordia-M'head, 13
Lehman, 13
Williams, 12

Buffalo St., 11
Denison, 11

George Fox, 11

St. Thomas (MN), 11
Wis.-Stevens Point, 11
Wis.-Whitewater, 11
Franklin, 10

Ripon, 10

SUNY Geneseo, 10
Vassar, 10

Aurora, 8

Rhodes, 8
Roanoke, 8
Rutgers-Newark, 8
Southern Me., 8
UMass Boston, 8
Westminster (PA), 8
SUNY Cortland, 7%
Oberlin, 7

Stevens, 7
Wis.-Platteville, 7
WPI, 7

East. Mennonite, 6

46.

51.

64.
65.

73.

TCNJ, 6
Birmingham-So., 5
Carleton, 5
Chicago, 5
Loras, 5
Willamette, 5
Carthage, 4
Dickinson, 4
Neb. Wesleyan (CT), 4
St. Norbert, 4
Stockton, 4
Susquehanna, 4
Bowdoin, 3
Colby, 3
Haverford, 3
Heidelberg, 3
lllinois Col., 3
Mount Union, 3
Rowan, 3
Manchester, 22
Frank. & Marsh., 2
Linfield, 2

Ohio Northern, 2
Otterbein, 2
Pomona-Pitzer, 2
Swarthmore, 2
Utica, 2

Wooster, 2
Allegheny, 1
Calvin, 1

La Verne, 1
Middlebury, 1
Ohio Wesleyan, 1
Wis.-Stout, 1

2016
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14.
16.

20.
22.
25.

26

31.

34.

39.

44,

49.

lll. Wesleyan, 42

Baldwin Wallace, 41
Washington St.-Louis, 39
Wis.-La Crosse, 35
Claremont-M-S, 33

Neb. Wesleyan, 30
Stevens, 28

(tie) Ithaca, SUNY Geneseo, and Wis.-
Oshkosh, 20

Swarthmore, 18

. (tie) Bridgewater (VA) and North Central

(L), 16
(tie) Wartburg and Wis.-Stevens Point, 15

(tie) Cal Luthern, Carleton, Cornell, and
Pomona-Pitzer, 14

(tie) Oberlin and Rowan, 13

(tie) Heidelberg, Loras, and Oneonta, 12
Hope, 11

(tie) Colby, Misericordia, Ohio Northern,
UMass Boston, Texas-Tyler, 10

(tie) MIT, St. Thomas (MN), and Wis.-
Platteville, 9

(tie) Greenville, Pacific (OR),
Susquehanna, WPI, and Wooster, 8

(tie) Buffalo St., Denison, George Fox,
Middlebury, Wis-.Whitewater, 7

(tie) Calvin, Dubuque, Puget Sound,
Wesley, Wheaton (IL), 6

Bluffton and Stockton, 5.5

51.

58

68.

74.
77.
79.

84.

(tie) Aurora, Chicago, East Mennonite,
Emory, Transylvania, Whitworth, and Wis.-
Stout, 5

. (tie) Central Col., Concordia-M'head,
Johns Hopkins, Lebanon Valley, Moravian,
NYU, Ohio Wesleyan, St. Lawrence, Trine,
and Wis.-Eau Claire, 4

(tie) Bates, Centre, Coe, Gettysburg,
Mount Union, St. Catherine, 3

(tie) St. Norbert, Tufts, and Williams, 2
(tie) Concordia (WI) and Otterbein, 1.5
(tie) Carthage, Luther, Montclair St.,
Wellesley, and Westifeld St., 1

(tie) Bridgewater St. and Redlands, 0.5

2017

agwn -

10.
1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.

20.

24.

30.

35.
36.
37.
39.
40.

48.

55.
56.
59.

64.

71.

Washington St.-Louis, 56

Ithaca, 3

(tie) Carthage and Williams, 33

(tie) Bridgewater (VA) and SUNY Geneseo,
29

Neb. Wesleyan, 27

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Ohio Northern, 26
Wis.-Eau Claire, 23

Bates, 22

Wis.-Whitewater, 21

(tie) Aurora and UMass Boston, 20
Stevens, 16

Concordia-M'head, 15

(tie) George Fox, Wartburg, and Wis.-
Platteville, 14

(tie) Dubuque, MIT, Westminster (PA), and
Wheaton (IL), 12

(tie) Emory, Hope, Misericordia, Ohio
Wesleyan, Redlands, Saint Bendict, 11
(tie) Moravian, Mount Union, Pomona-
Pitzer, Rochester, Texas-Tyler, 10

lll. Wesleyan, 9.5

Centre, 9

(tie) Transylvania and Va. Wesleyan, 8
Loras, 7

(tie) Brockport St., Colorado Col., Hamline,
Oneonta, Plattsburg St., St. Catherine,
Stockton, and Whitworth, 6

(tie) Cornell Col., Fitchburg St., Johns
Hopkins, Oberlin, St. Lawrence,
Susquehanna, and Waynesburg, 5
Denison, 4.5

(tie) Greenville, Tufts, and Wheaton (MA),
4

(tie) Montclair St., Ramapo, Springfield,
Wesley, Wis.-La Crosse, 3

(tie) Fredonia, Lynchburg, Otterbein,
Pacific (OR), Trinity (TX), WPI, and
Westfield St., 2

(tie) Chicago, Chris. Newport, John Carroll,
Methodist, Middlebury, RIT, Salisbury, St.
Norbert, Wis.-Stout, and Worcester St., 1
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